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1. Project Number: PR-2022-001252 (GPA, RZ, PPE, PM, COA, EIR) 

2. Project Title: Arlington Mixed Use Development  

3. Scoping Date: July 12, 2023 

4. Lead Agency: City of Riverside 
  Community & Economic Development Department 
  Planning Division 
  3900 Main Street, 3rd Floor 
  Riverside, CA  92522 

5. Contact Person: Brian Norton, Principal Planner 
 Phone Number: (951) 826-2308 

6. Project Location: 5261 Arlington Avenue, Riverside CA 92506 

  Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 226-180-015-1 

The Project entails an approximately 17.43 gross acre and 17.37 net acre site 
(after dedication of 0.05 acres along Arlington Avenue for road right-of-
way), located at the northeast corner of Arlington Avenue and Streeter 
Avenue as shown in Figure 1 – Vicinity Map and Figure 2 – Aerial Site  
Boundary Map, and Figure 3 – USGS Topographic Map1. Discussion of 
Project parcel throughout this document is based upon net acreage of 17.37 
acres. The Project also includes approximately 1.5 miles of offsite impacts 
located within roadway right-of-way as reflected in Figure 4 – Aerial Site 
Boundary with Offsites.   

7. Project Applicant/Project Sponsor’s Name and Address: 

Riverside Property Owner, LLC 
12435 Park Potomac Avenue, Suite 200 
Potomac, MD  20854 
Attn:  Jamie Chapman 
Phone:  (949)546-9572 
Email:  jchapman@foulgerpratt.com    

 
8. General Plan Designation: C - Commercial  as reflected in Figure 5 – Existing General Plan Land  

 Use Designation 

 
1. Figures commence on page 13.  

Draft Initial Study 
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9. Zoning Designation: CG - Commercial General  as reflected in Figure 6 – Existing Zoning 
Designation  

10. Description of Project:   

Land Use Applications 

The proposed Project includes the following entitlement applications for consideration by the City of Riverside:   

 General Plan Amendment (GPA):  Proposes to amend the general plan land use designation from 
C - Commercial to MU-V - Mixed Use-Village as per Figure 7 – Proposed General Plan Land 
Use. 

 Change of Zone (RZ):  Proposes to rezone the site from CG - Commercial General to MU-V - 
Mixed Use-Village as per Figure 8 – Proposed Zoning. 

 Site Plan Review (PPE):  Proposes to develop the 17.37 net acre site  with a 576,203 square foot 
(sf) mixed-use apartment community.  Proposal includes development of 27 residential apartment 
buildings consisting of 2- and 3-story structures that would provide for a total of 388 residential 
dwelling units, one clubhouse building, and two commercial buildings providing for 546,474 sf of 
residential use and 4,409 sf associated clubhouse/leasing building, and 25,320 sf of commercial-
retail use as per Figure 9 – Proposed Site Plan. 

 Tentative Parcel Map No. 38638 (TPM):  Proposes to subdivide the 17.37-net acre site into 2 
parcels for financing, conveyance, and phasing purposes.  Parcel 1 will consist of 14.23 net acres 
for residential development and Parcel 2 will consist of 3.14-net acres for commercial-retail 
development as per Figure 10 – Tentative Parcel Map. 

 Certificate of Appropriateness (COA):  Proposal to demolish the existing, vacant, Sears 
structures.  The Sears structures were built in 1964 and have been deemed eligible for listing in the 
California Register of Historic Resources under Criterion 3, National Register for Historic Places, 
and the City of Riverside Historical Landmarks. 

Existing Setting and Project Site Conditions 

The City of Riverside (City) is located in the northwestern portion of Riverside County. The City is bounded on the 
north by the Cities of Jurupa Valley, Colton, and Grand Terrace and the unincorporated community of Highgrove, 
to the east by the City of Moreno Valley, to the south by the unincorporated community of Woodcrest, and to the 
west by the Cities of Corona and Norco. 

The existing Project site includes two existing vacant commercial buildings located on the 17.43 net acre parcel, 
that are associated with the former Sears Department Store and Automotive Service Center constructed in the mid-
1960’s2 as shown in Figure 11 – Existing Site Conditions. These structures are eligible for listing in the National 
Register for Historic Places, California Register for Historic Resources, and the City of Riverside Historical 
Landmarks.   
 
The former department store is located in the central building, now a vacant structure. The interior of the vacant 
department store building includes retail areas, warehouse and supply storage areas, sub-grade basement areas, 
public and freight hydraulic elevators, and restrooms. The basement area contains a disconnected boiler, trash 
compactor, and emergency generator.  A smaller automotive service center structure is located on the western 

 
2. Per ESA, structures built in mid-60’s.  Per Project applicant Project Description, structures were built in 1964.  This will 

be clarified in the forthcoming Draft EIR.  
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portion of the property. This building includes six bay doors opening to a concrete-paved former service area with 
secondary containment structures, nine hydraulic hoists, and a sub-grade oil/water separator. (WEIS, p. 4). 
 
The site formerly contained a vehicle fueling island with three 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs which were removed 
in 1985 and seven 1,000 to 2,000-gallon oil and waste oil USTs removed in 1987; the fueling station island and 
distribution lines were removed in 1994. The balance of the remaining site property comprises asphalt-paved 
parking areas, driveways, and minor landscaping. (WEIS, p. 4). 

The existing Project site provides six access points: two along Arlington Avenue and four along Streeter Avenue. 
Access from Arlington Avenue consists of two full-access driveways leading to a surface parking area containing 
cement planters for the ornamental trees, a 3-foot cinder block wall (also referred to as Concrete masonry unit wall 
[CMU wall]) along site frontage and light poles for security lighting. The eastern portion of the site is composed of 
a surface parking area with ornamental trees and security lighting. The eastern boundary abuts existing residential 
development where a 6-foot block wall divides the site from the neighboring properties. Access from Streeter 
Avenue consists of two full-access driveways, leading to the existing Auto Center area, Sears building loading dock, 
and includes additional surface parking with ornamental trees and security lighting. The northern boundary abuts 
existing residential development, commercial offices, and a vacant parcel where a 6-foot block wall divides the site 
from neighboring properties.   

The Project site has generally remained vacant since February 2020, when Sears ceased operations.  Occasionally, 
the vacant structure is utilized for the seasonal store “Spirit Halloween” (PE) and the site’s parking lot was briefly 
used in 2020 as a COVID drive-thru testing site. Currently, the Project site surface parking area along the southeast 
corner has been used by the Riverside Certified Farmers Markets every Friday morning (RUHS).  

A majority of the Project site is located within the Airport Land Use Commission Compatibility Zone B1, with 
portions of site located within Zones C and D of the Riverside Municipal Airport as reflected in Figure 12 – 
Existing Airport Land Use Compatibility Zones.   

Demolition 

The proposed Project would include the demolition of the existing and vacant 192,139 sf former Sears buildings 
(Sears building and all appurtenances per Figure 13 – Demolition Plan). Sears Auto Center is a 13,713 sf structure.  
The 178,426 sf Sears Department Store structure consists of a 90,526 sf basement and 87,900 sf ground level. A 6 
foot high protection fence with windscreen material will be installed around the site during demolition to obscure 
views of the site. The Project will utilize crushed concrete and asphaltic concrete materials from the Project site as 
engineered fill material in accordance with recommendations from the Geotechnical Reports. 

Project Characteristics 

The Project proposes development of approximately 576,203 sf of residential and commercial-retail uses as 
reflected in Figure 9 and Table A, Building Square Footage Summary. The Project will include several amenities 
including:  onsite leasing office, tuck-under garages, carports, public dog park, outdoor resort style pool and spa, 
fitness area, clubhouse, shade structures with barbeques and tables, multi-use turf areas, outdoor gaming and play 
spaces. The Project also proposes a variety of rooftop and carport solar panels with a fixed tilt of 10 degrees with 
no rotation, and an orientation of 90 degrees. 
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Table A, Building Square Footage Summary 

Building Type Building No. Dwelling Units Square Footage 
Residential 

Garden Style 1 30 39,805 
Garden Style 2 30 39,805 
Garden Style 3 18 21,000 
Garden Style 4 20 25,339 
Garden Style 5 20 25,339 
Garden Style 6 20 25,339 
Garden Style 7 20 25,339 
Garden Style 8 20 25,339 
Garden Style 9 20 25,339 
Garden Style 10 30 39,805 
Garden Style 11 30 39,805 
Garden Style 12 30 39,805 
Garden Style 13 30 39,805 
2-Story Townhome 14 5 9,615 
2-Story Townhome 15 5 9,615 
2-Story Townhome 16 5 9,615 
2-Story Townhome 17 5 9,615 
2-Story Townhome 18 5 9,615 
2-Story Townhome 19 5 9,615 
2-Story Townhome 20 5 9,615 
2-Story Townhome 21 5 9,615 
2-Story Townhome 22 5 9,615 
2-Story Townhome 23 5 9,615 
2-Story Townhome 24 5 9,615 
2-Story Townhome 25 5 9,615 
2-Story Townhome 26 5 9,615 
2-Story Townhome 27 5 9,615 

Residential Subtotal 388 546,474 
Clubhouse/Fitness/Leasing N/A  4,409 

Commercial 

Grocery N/A N/A 20,320 
Retail N/A N/A 5,000 

Commercial Subtotal  N/A 25,320 
TOTALS 388 576,203 

 

  



 

Environmental Initial Study 5 Case Number: PR-2022-001252 
 

Residential  

The residential component of the proposed Project includes development of 27 residential buildings providing for 
546,474 sf of residential use and one 4,409 sf Clubhouse/Fitness/Leasing building.  The Clubhouse/Fitness/Leasing 
building will be publicly accessible while the residential portion will be accessible via gates.  The residential 
buildings will allow for a total of 388 dwelling units and be divided between 13 3-story garden style buildings 
providing for 318 dwelling units and 14 2-story townhome buildings providing for 70 dwelling units.  The unit mix 
will be comprised of 18 studio units, 152 one-bedroom units, 28 two-bedroom units, and 42 three-bedroom units.  
As reflected in Figure 9, buildings 1-13 would be 3-Story garden style residential structures.  Buildings 14-27 
would be 2-Story townhomes. The 3-Story garden style buildings would introduce 318 residential units, while the 
2-Story townhomes would introduce 70 residential units. The 3-Story Garden Style residential buildings will offer 
varying exterior styles.  Proposed residential elevations and floor plans are reflected in Figure 14 – Proposed 
Elevations [Garden Style-Type III Front & Left], Figure 15 – Proposed Elevations [Garden Style-Type III-
Rear & Right],  Figure 16 – Proposed Elevations [Townhomes], and Figure 17 – Proposed Floor Plans 
[Garden Style Plans 1 of 2], Figure 18 – Proposed Floor Plans [Garden Style Plans  2 of 2], and Figure 19 – 
Proposed Floor Plans [Townhome Plans].  These exterior styles will contain a similar color palette  to unify the 
buildings throughout the Project site. The residential area will also provide a 4,036 sf dog park, pool and spa, shade 
structures, barbeques and tables, outdoor gaming and play spaces, multi-use turf areas,  pedestrian promenade, 
picnic, and play areas. The dog park will be accessible through a gate on the residential side and accessible to the 
public via a gate in the commercial area. 

Commercial-Retail 

The proposed Project will provide 25,320 sf of commercial-retail use by way of two commercial-retail buildings in 
the southeastern portion of the site along Arlington Avenue. A 5,000 square feet (sq. ft.) multi-tenant retail 
speculative pad would be located in the southwestern corner of the project site with an adjoining outdoor dining/flex 
space that could include a 24-hour operation. This area of the site also proposes a 20,320 sq. ft. grocery store pad 
as reflected in Figure 20 – Proposed Elevations ALDI Right & Rear,  Figure 21 – Proposed Elevations ALDI 
Left & Front.  The Project is projected to have up to 51 employees.3 

The proposed grocery store is expected to operate between the hours of 9am and 9pm seven days a week.  The 
store is estimated to include approximately 20 employees; scheduling 3 to 7 employees per shift.  Store deliveries 
are expected to take place once per day, by a WB67 truck from the Moreno Valley warehouse located southwest 
of Redlands Boulevard and State Route 60. There will also be limited small truck deliveries for beverages and 
bakery items.  

Vehicular Circulation and Site Access 

Regional access to the Project Site is provided via State Route 91 (SR-91) from Madison Avenue ramps located 
approximately 0.8 miles to the south, as well as Arlington Avenue ramps located 1.5 miles to the south. Local access 
is provided via Arlington Avenue and Streeter Avenue.  Arlington Avenue is currently constructed to its ultimate 
half-section width as an arterial along the Project’s frontage from the Project’s western boundary to the Project’s 
eastern boundary. Specifically, Arlington Avenue is classified as a 120 feet (ft) arterial street with 6 lanes east of 

 
3. Based on employee generation rate of 500 employees per square foot of commercial retail (500 employees  x25,320sf =59 employees) 

per County of Riverside General Plan Appendix E-2:  Socioeconomic Buildout Assumptions and Methodology, Table E-5:  Commercial 
Employment Factors, pg 3, dated April 11, 2017, available at 
https://planning.rctlma.org/Portals/14/genplan/general_Plan_2017/appendices/Appendix%20E-2_April%202017.pdf?ver=2017-10-23-
153612-743, accessed November 14, 2022. 

https://planning.rctlma.org/Portals/14/genplan/general_Plan_2017/appendices/Appendix%20E-2_April%202017.pdf?ver=2017-10-23-153612-743
https://planning.rctlma.org/Portals/14/genplan/general_Plan_2017/appendices/Appendix%20E-2_April%202017.pdf?ver=2017-10-23-153612-743
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Streeter Avenue and an 88 ft arterial street with 4 lanes west of Streeter Avenue. Also, Streeter Avenue is currently 
constructed to its ultimate half-section width as an 88 ft arterial along the Project’s frontage from the Project’s 
southern boundary to the Project’s northern boundary. 

The proposed Project site will leave in place four of the six existing full access driveways: two along Arlington 
Avenue and two along Streeter Avenue. Primary site access for the residential area will be from Streeter Avenue 
with secondary access from Arlington Avenue. The existing driveway will be enhanced by the addition of decorative 
pavement and an art installation. The following lists the proposed improvements and is reflected in Figure 22- 
Proposed Transportation Improvements:  

 Driveway #1 at the Streeter Avenue and Granada Avenue Intersection – install a stop control on the 
westbound approach (the Project driveway) and construct a shared left-through right turn lane.  

 Driveway #2 at the Streeter Avenue and El Molino Avenue Intersection – install a stop control on the 
westbound approach (the Project driveway) and construct a shared left-through right turn lane.  

 Driveway #3 at the California Avenue and Streeter Avenue Intersection – install a stop control on the 
southbound approach (the Project driveway) and construct a right turn lane.  

 Driveway #4 along Arlington Avenue – construct a shared left-through-right turn lane on the southbound 
approach (project) and improve the existing traffic signal infrastructure with Audible Push Buttons.   

 Streeter Avenue and Arlington Avenue Intersection – improve the existing traffic signal infrastructure with 
Audible Push Buttons and cut back medians to allow for a clear travel path for pedestrians at all approaches.   

Visitor parking will be provided within the entry plaza prior to entering the residential area and several areas 
throughout the residential portion for residential guests.  The residential portion of the Project site will be gated.  
Primary access to the residential portion of the site will be acquired from Streeter Avenue via two access gates 
along both sides of the entry driveway.  A second and third access gate will be provided from the commercial area.  
The internal road network is designed to be at least 20 feet wide to allow for emergency vehicle access.  The 
driveway north of the existing Bank of America on Streeter Avenue will serve as egress for future residents and as 
an emergency access.  All entrances and exits will be gate controlled.      

Public Transit 

The Project area is currently served by the Riverside Transit Agency (RTA).  Route 12 travels along Streeter Avenue 
while Route 15 travels along Arlington Avenue in the Project area.  The nearest bus stops and shelters are located 
on Arlington Avenue and Streeter Avenue.  The bus shelter along Arlington Avenue is situated in front of the 
location of the proposed ALDI. The City will replace the shelter once Arlington Avenue has been widened. 

Parking 

As shown in Figure 23 – Proposed Parking Plan, the Project will provide parking areas for residential occupants, 
residential guests, and commercial-retail users. The plan provides for a total of 815 parking spaces across the 
entirety of the site.   A total of 683 parking spaces will be dedicated to residential uses and includes 594 standard 
stalls, 20 Americans with Disability Act (ADA) accessible stalls, 66 electric vehicle charging station (EVCS) stalls, 
and 3 ADA/EVCS stalls.  A total of 132 parking stalls will be dedicated to commercial-retail uses which includes 
111 standard stalls, 7 ADA accessible stalls, 12 EVSC stalls, and 2 ADA/EVCS stalls.  Additionally, the site will 
provide 41 stalls for bicycle parking. 
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Pedestrian Circulation and Site Access 
As shown in Figure 24 – Pedestrian Circulation, the Project will provide several pedestrian pathways to facilitate 
the movement of pedestrians within the site. These pathways will be lit to ensure security. The Project site will also 
provide pedestrian linkage to the surrounding area by providing connection to the existing sidewalks along Streeter 
Avenue and Arlington Avenue.  

Open Space 

There are 72 existing ornamental, non-native trees located throughout the site.  The Project will remove these trees  
and instead provide a landscape plant palette consistent with Riverside Citywide Design Guidelines for Water 
Efficient Landscape and Irrigation Design Guidelines, amended January 2019 (RCDG) as well as plants consistent 
with the Riverside County Airport Land Use Commissions Landscaping Near Airports: Special Considerations for 
Preventing or Reducing Wildlife Hazards to Aircraft (ALUC-A) as reflected in  Figure 25 – Conceptual 
Landscape Plan, Figure 26 – Landscape Planting Plan, Figure 27 – Plant Palette [1 of 2], and Figure 28 – 
Plant Palette [2 of 2]. 

The residential portion of the Project site will be surrounded by a 6 foot high tubular steel fence, 6 foot high block 
wall, or combination block wall/steel fence as reflected in Figure 29 – Wall and Fence Plan.  The Project includes 
details for walls and fences within the site and around the perimeter of the site as well as sign plans, fountain wall, 
dog park gates, vehicular gates, and access gates for residential access as reflected in Figure 30 – Wall and Fences 
Details [1 of 2], and Figure 31 – Wall and Fence Details [2 of 2]. 

Lighting 

The proposed Project will include exterior building lights and pedestrian lighting for safety and security purposes 
within parking lots, along pathways, and on buildings as identified in Figure 32 – Proposed Lighting Plan. All 
light sources will be shielded so that the light is directed away from streets and adjoining properties. Further, all 
light fixtures will be required to be consistent with the City of Riverside Municipal Code – Title 19, Zoning Code 
for illumination. Existing Street lights are located along Streeter Avenue and Arlington Avenue within the right-of-
way. 

Utilities 

As the Project is an existing developed site with existing vacant structures, utilities are provided within and around 
the site.  Several of the existing utility facilities on-site will be removed and replaced or relocated as reflected in 
Figure 33 – Existing and Proposed Utility Plan, to provide connection to existing facilities within the roadway 
rights-of-way.  The site is served by Riverside Public Utilities (RPU) for Electric, discussed below and Southern 
California Gas for natural gas.  

Water 

Public water service would be provided by RPU via connection to existing pipelines on Streeter Avenue and 
Arlington Avenue.  

Sewer 

Wastewater treatment for the project would be provided by the City Public Works Department at the Riverside 
Regional Water Quality Control Plant. The proposed project would connect to an existing 8-inch sewer line located 
on Streeter Avenue and a two 8-inch Arlington Avenue.  
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Stormwater Facilities  

The proposed Project site will be predominantly paved, with landscaping throughout. The proposed Project will 
relocate and provide new on-site drainage patterns and be designed to incorporate catch basins and biotreatment 
BMPs and landscaping features to redirect, capture, and treat surface runoff from new development prior to entering 
the existing storm drain system in Streeter and Arlington Avenue as reflected on Figure 34 – Proposed Drainage 
& Grading Plan 

Electricity 

RPU provides electrical services to the Project site. All electrical facilities would connect to existing connections 
in Arlington Avenue and Streeter Avenue. There are existing power poles located along Arlington Avenue located 
within the right-of-way.    An additional circuit will be required to meet the Project’s estimated electric demand.  
This will require approximately 1.5 miles of offsite trenching to connect to existing RPU electric facilities.  
Trenching will occur within existing ROW and will include approximately 0.5 miles in Streeter Avenue from 
Arlington Avenue to Central Avenue; approximately 0.5 miles in Central Avenue from Streeter Avenue to Hillside 
Avenue; and approximately 0.5 miles in Hillside Avenue Central Avenue to Mountain View Avenue.   It is 
anticipated that trenching may be as deep as 7 to 8 feet below ground.  There are some existing conduit and vaults 
within this alignment.  The Project will be required to provide areas of new 6.5-inch conduit and approximately 10 
electric vaults sized at 8 feet by 14 feet in order to provide the additional circuit and connect to existing facilities.  
With these improvements  RPU has sufficient capacity to serve the Project site.4 

Construction 

Construction is anticipated to take approximately 23 months and will be built in two phases with the first phase 
being commercial parcel, and the second phase being the residential parcel.  The earthwork is anticipated to balance 
with 28,000 cubic feet (cf) of cut and 28,000 cf of fill.  Construction is anticipated to commence July 2024. 

Grading would be accomplished with scrapers, motor graders, water trucks, dozers, and compaction equipment. It 
is anticipated Building materials would be off-loaded and installed using small cranes, boom trucks, forklifts, 
rubber-tired loaders, rubber-tired backhoes, and other small- to medium-sized construction equipment as needed.  

Offsite Improvements 

All offsite improvements are related to electric facilities and associated roadway repairs as described above.  The 
offsite area encompasses approximately 13 acres.  A small 0.15 acres portion of this offsite improvement area is 
located within the Western Riverside County Multiple Species Habitat Conservation Plan (MSHCP) Criteria Cell 
number 621, Subunit 1 – Santa Ana River South as reflected in Figure 35, Offsite Biological Resources.    

11. Surrounding land uses and setting:   

The area surrounding the Project site is highly developed and urbanized with a variety of land uses, including 
commercial, medium-high density residential, high-density residential, office, and public facilities. Refer to Table 
B, Surrounding Land Uses, for the land use and zoning designations for the surrounding area.  

 
4.  Email correspondence with Efren Mejia dated April 12, 2023. 
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Table B, Surrounding Land Uses 

 Existing Land Use General Plan Land Use 
Designation Zoning Designation 

Project Site 
Existing Vacant Sears 
Department Store and 

Auto Center  
C – Commercial CG – Commercial-General  

North Residential Uses 

O – Office  

PF – Public Facilities  

C – Commercial 

R-1-7000 – Single Family 
Residential 

East Residential and Office 
Uses 

MDR – Medium Density 
Residential  

O – Office 

R-1-7000 – Single Family 
Residential  

O – Office 

South 

(Across Arlington 
Avenue and California 

Avenue)  

Commercial and Office 
Uses 

C – Commercial 

HDR – High Density 
Residential  

CR – Commercial Retail 

CG – Commercial General  

O – Office  

West 

(Across Streeter 
Avenue) 

Residential, Office and 
Commercial Uses 

MDR – Medium Density 
Residential 

O – Office 

C – Commercial 

PF – Public Facilities 

CG – Commercial General 

O – Office  

R-1-7000 – Single Family 
Residential 

12. Other public agencies whose approval is required (e.g., permits, financial approval, or participation 
agreement.): 

 

Agency Approval 

State Water Resources Control Board National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Construction 
General Permit/Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 

Riverside County Airport Land Use 
Commission (ALUC) Consistency Determination 

Western Riverside County Regional 
Conservation Authority Joint Project Review Determination 
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13. Have California Native American tribes traditionally and culturally affiliated with the project area 
requested consultation pursuant to Public Resources Code 21080.3.1? If so, is there a plan for 
consultation that includes, for example, the determination of significant impacts to tribal cultural 
resources, procedures regarding confidentiality, etc.? 

In accordance with Public Resources Code 21080.3.1, the City of Riverside sent out AB 52 consultation notices 
on October 25, 2022 and received responses from the following tribes: Yuma Quenchan Tribe, Rincon Band of 
Luiseno Indians, and San Manuel Band of Mission Indians. Tribal consultation will continue and be concluded 
prior to certification of the EIR. 

14. Sources Referenced in Preparation of this Initial Study: 

a. City of Riverside, General Plan 2025 

b. City of Riverside, GP 2025 FPEIR 

c. City of Riverside Municipal Code Title 16 – Buildings and Construction 

d. City of Riverside Municipal Code Title 19 – Zoning  

e. City of Riverside Municipal Code Title 20 – Cultural Resources 
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 NAHC Native American Heritage Commission 

 NOX nitrogen oxides  

 NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 

 PCE Tetrachloroethylene 

 PM-2.5 Particulate Matter less than 2.5 microns 

 PM-10 Particulate Matter less than 10 microns 

 PRC Public Resources Code 

 RCA Regional Conservation Authority 

 RFD Riverside Fire Department 
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 RPU Riverside Public Utilities 

 RPW Riverside Public Work 

 RTP/SCS Regional Transportation Plan/Sustainable Communities Strategy  

 RUSD Riverside Unified School District 

 RWQCB Regional Water Quality Control Board  

 SA-RWQCB Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board 

 SCAG Southern California Association of Governments 

 SCAQMD South Coast Air Quality Management District 

 SF  square feet 

 SFHA Special Flood Hazard Area 

 SKR Stephens’ Kangaroo Rat 

 SR  State Route 

 SRA State Responsibility Area 

 SWPPP Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan  

 TPH Petroleum hydrocarbon 

 USACE U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

 USFWS U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 

 USGS U.S. Geologic Survey 

 UST Underground Storage Tank 

 VMT Vehicle Miles Traveled 

 VOC Volatile organic chemicals 

 WQMP Water Quality Management Plan



Arlington Mixed Use Project
Figure 1 – Vicinity Map

Source: Riverside County GIS, 2020
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Figure 4 - USGS Topographic Map
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Figure 5 - Existing General Plan Land Use Designation
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Figure 6 - Existing Zoning Designation
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Arlington Mixed Use Project
Figure 9 - Proposed General Plan Land Use
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Arlington Mixed Use Project
Figure 10 - Proposed Zoning
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Figure 12 - Existing Airport Land Use 
Compatibility Zone
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Arlington Mixed Use Project
Figure 22 - Proposed Transportation Improvements
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ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 
 
The environmental factors checked below would be potentially affected by this project, involving at least one impact 
that is a “Potentially Significant Impact” as indicated by the checklist on the following pages. 
 

 Aesthetics  Agriculture & Forest Resources  Air Quality 
 

 Biological Resources 
 

 Cultural Resources  
 

 Energy 
 

 Geology/Soils 
 

 Greenhouse Gas Emissions 
 

 Hazards & Hazardous Materials 
 

 Hydrology/Water Quality 
 

 Land Use/Planning 
 

 Mineral Resources 
 

 Noise 
 

 Population/Housing 
 

 Public Services 
 

 Recreation 
 

 Transportation 
 

 
 Tribal Cultural Resources 

 Utilities/Service Systems 
 

 Wildfire 
 

 Mandatory Findings of 
      Significance 

DETERMINATION: (To be completed by the Lead Agency) 
 
On the basis of this initial evaluation which reflects the independent judgment of the City of Riverside, it is 
recommended that: 
 
The City of Riverside finds that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, 
and a NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.  

The City of Riverside finds that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, 
there will not be a significant effect in this case because revisions in the project have been made by or agreed to by 
the project proponent.  A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared. 

 

The City of Riverside finds that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required.   

The City of Riverside finds that the proposed project MAY have a “potentially significant impact” or “potentially 
significant unless mitigated” impact on the environment, but at least one effect 1) has been adequately analyzed in 
an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, and 2) has been addressed by mitigation measures based 
on the earlier analysis as described on attached sheets.  An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required, 
but it must analyze only the effects that remain to be addressed.   

 

The City of Riverside finds that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, 
because all potentially significant effects (a) have been analyzed adequately in an earlier EIR or NEGATIVE 
DECLARATION pursuant to applicable standards, and (b) have been avoided or mitigated pursuant to that earlier 
EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION, including revisions or mitigation measures that are imposed upon the 
proposed project, nothing further is required. 

 

 
Signature          Date      
 
Printed Name & Title  Brian Norton, Principal Planner    For City of Riverside  
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EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS: 

1) A brief explanation is required for all answers except “No Impact” answers that are adequately supported 
by the information sources a lead agency cites in the parentheses following each question.  A “No Impact” 
answer is adequately supported if the referenced information sources show that the impact simply does not 
apply to projects like the one involved (e.g., the project falls outside a fault rupture zone).  A “No Impact” 
answer should be explained where it is based on project-specific factors as well as general standards (e.g., 
the project will not expose sensitive receptors to pollutants, based on a project-specific screening analysis).   

2) All answers must take account of the whole action involved, including off-site as well as on-site, cumulative 
as well as project-level, indirect as well as direct, and construction as well as operational impacts. 

3) Once the lead agency has determined that a particular physical impact may occur, then the checklist answers 
must indicate whether the impact is potentially significant, less than significant with mitigation, or less than 
significant.  “Potentially Significant Impact” is appropriate if there is substantial evidence that an effect 
may be significant.  If there are one or more “Potentially Significant Impact” entries when the determination 
is made, an EIR is required. 

4) “Negative Declaration: Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated” applies where the 
incorporation of mitigation measures has reduced an effect from “Potentially Significant Impact” to a “Less 
Than Significant Impact.”  The lead agency must describe the mitigation measures, and briefly explain how 
they reduce the effect to a less than significant level (mitigation measures from “Earlier Analyses,” as 
described in (5) below, may be cross-referenced). 

5) Earlier analyses may be used where, pursuant to the tiering, program EIR, or other CEQA process, an effect 
has been adequately analyzed in an earlier EIR or negative declaration.  Section 15063©(3)(D).  In this 
case, a brief discussion should identify the following: 

a. Earlier Analysis Used.  Identify and state where they are available for review. 

b. Impacts Adequately Addressed.  Identify which effects from the above checklist were within the 
scope of and adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, 
and state whether such effects were addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis.   

c. Mitigation Measures.  For effects that are “Less than Significant with Mitigation Measures 
Incorporated,” describe the mitigation measure which were incorporated or refined from the earlier 
document and the extent to which they address site-specific conditions for the project.   

6) Lead agencies are encouraged to incorporate into the checklist references to information sources for 
potential impacts (e.g., general plans, zoning ordinances).  Reference to a previously prepared or outside 
document should, where appropriate, include a reference to the page or pages where the statement is 
substantiated.   

7) Supporting Information Sources: A source list should be attached, and other sources used or individuals 
contacted should be cited in the discussion. 

8) The explanation of each issue should identify: 

a. the significance criteria or threshold, if any, used to evaluate each question; and 

b. the mitigation measure identified, if any, to reduce the impact to less than significance. 

Draft Initial Study 
 



 

Initial Study 51 Case Number PR-2021-000713 
 

  

ISSUES (AND SUPPORTING 
INFORMATION SOURCES): 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

1. AESTHETICS 
Except as provided in Public Resources Code Section 
21099, would the project: 

    

a. Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista?       
1a.  Response:  (Source:  GP; GP PEIR) 

Less Than Significant Impact.  Scenic vistas are the view of an area that is visually or aesthetically pleasing. 
Development projects may potentially impact scenic vistas in two ways: 1) directly diminishing the scenic quality 
of the vista, or 2) by blocking the view corridors or “vistas” of scenic resources. The proposed Project site is not a 
scenic resource. Vista points can be found throughout the City both from urban areas toward the hills and from 
wilderness areas looking on to Riverside. Long-distance views of natural terrain and vegetation can be found 
throughout the La Sierra/Norco Hills, Sycamore Canyon Wilderness Park, and Box Springs Park (GP, p. OS-3).  
Like most of the development in the City, the proposed Project will be developed within the valley floor. As such, 
the Project site is not part of the City’s view corridors. Thus, the implementation of the Project would not have a 
substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista.  Therefore, impacts would be less than significant and  this topic will 
not be discussed further in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

b. Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but 
not limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic 
buildings within a state scenic highway?   

    

1b. Response:  (Source:  ALUC-A; CRM; CMR-II; GP PEIR; MC; OHP; RCDG) 

Less Than Significant Impact.  The Project site does not contain any rock outcroppings but does contain non-
native tree species throughout the existing parking areas. The Project proposes to remove the existing non-native 
tree species, as shown on Figure 11 above to accommodate the proposed Project development. The existing non-
native tree species located within the right-of-way will also be removed as part of the Project as requested by the 
City.  However, the Project will be required to incorporate a landscape plant palette consistent with Riverside 
Citywide Design Guidelines for Water Efficient Landscape and Irrigation Design Guidelines, amended January 
2019 (RCDG) as well as plants consistent with the Riverside County Airport Land Use Commissions Landscaping 
Near Airports: Special Considerations for Preventing or Reducing Wildlife Hazards to Aircraft (ALUC-A) as 
reflected in Figures 25 through 28, above.   
 
There are no state scenic highways within the City that could potentially be impacted by the proposed Project 
(GP PEIR, p.5.1-20).  However, Arlington Avenue has been designated as a Scenic Boulevard and Scenic 
Parkway (GP PEIR, p. 5.1-4). As shown in Figure 9 above, the Project does not propose changing existing entry 
points along Arlington Avenue. Therefore, implementation of the Project would not increase existing impacts 
along Arlington Avenue. As mentioned above, the Project will remove existing non-native tree species located 
within right-of-way.  However, these trees will be replaced with new trees and vegetation as approved by the City 
consistent with special landscape requirements for scenic boulevards. Nonetheless, Arlington Avenue is not 
designated as a state scenic highway, therefore, impacts to a state scenic highway are not anticipated. 
 
According to the State CEQA Guidelines, a cultural resources considered “historically significant” is considered 
a historical resource, if it is included in a local register of historical resources or is listed in or determined eligible 
for listing on the California Register of Historical Resources (CRHR) under any one of the criteria. Since the 
existing vacant Sears Department store was built in 1964, it  has been deemed eligible for listing in the CRHR 
under Criterion 3 which indicates structures may be eligible if they embody the distinctive characteristics of a 
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type, period, region, or method of construction or represents the work of a master or possesses high artistic value 
(OHP). The City of Riverside has included this building in their Modernism Context Statement dated November 
3, 2009 (CRM) and Citywide Modernism Intensive Survey dated September 13 (CRM-II) as a Mid-Century 
Modern structure that may be deemed eligible for listing in the Local and/or National register.  Regardless, the 
Project is not located along a state scenic highway.  Thus, impacts from Project implementation would not 
substantially damage scenic resources related to trees, rock outcroppings, or state scenic highways.  Therefore, 
impacts would be less than significant impact so this topic will not be further analyzed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

c. In non-urbanized areas, substantially degrade the 
existing visual character or quality of public views of 
the site and its surroundings?  (Public views are those 
that are experienced from a publicly-accessible vantage 
point). If the project is in an urbanized area, would the 
project conflict with applicable zoning and other 
regulations governing scenic quality? 

    

1c.  Response:  (Source:  DOF; GP PEIR; Project Description; Zoning Code) 

Potentially Significant Impact. According to CEQA Statue and Guidelines §21071, an urbanized area is defined 
as a city that has a population of at least 100,000.   In 2022, the City of Riverside’s population is approximately 
317,847 residents so the City is considered an urbanized area. (DOF). As part of the Project, a change of zone 
(RZ) and a General Plan Amendment (GPA) is proposed to change designations from CG -  Commercial General 
to MU-V Mixed-Use-Village. The Project will be required to comply with regulations regarding scenic quality 
but may result in impacts.  Thus,  the project is in an urbanized area and may conflict with applicable zoning and 
other regulations governing scenic quality.  Therefore, the Project may result in a potentially significant impact 
so this topic will be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

d. Create a new source of substantial light or glare which 
would adversely affect day or nighttime views in the 
area?   

    

1d. Response:  (Source:  GP PEIR; MC) 

Less than Significant Impact. The Project site is an existing vacant development, and as such, existing 
streetlights are located along Streeter Avenue and Arlington Avenue within the roadway right-of-way. The 
proposed Project would add additional exterior building lights and exterior lighting for safety and security 
purposes within parking lots, along pathways and on buildings. All light sources would be shielded so that the 
light is directed away from streets and adjoining properties. Further, all light fixtures would be required to be 
consistent with City’s Riverside Municipal Code (MC) Title 19 - Zoning Code for illumination. Although the 
Project would add new sources of potential light and glare (i.e. new lights and windows), the Project would not 
adversely affect day or nighttime views as the existing Project site and surrounding areas are fully developed and 
urbanized with existing lighting. Thus, the Project would not create a new source of substantial light or glare 
which would adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area. Therefore,  impacts would be less than 
significant  and this topic will not be further analyzed in the forthcoming EIR. 
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2. AGRICULTURE AND FOREST RESOURCES     

In determining whether impacts to agricultural resources 
are significant environmental effects, lead agencies may 
refer to the California Agricultural Land Evaluation and 
Site Assessment Model (1997) prepared by the California 
Dept. of Conservation as an optional model to use in 
assessing impacts on agriculture and farmland.  In 
determining whether impacts to forest resources, including 
timberland, are significant environmental effects, lead 
agencies may refer to information complied by the 
California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 
regarding the state’s inventory of forest land, including the 
Forest and Range Assessment Project and the Forest 
Legacy Assessment project; and the forest carbon 
measurement methodology provided in the Forest 
Protocols adopted by the California Air Resources Board.  
Would the project: 

    

a. Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or 
Farmland of Statewide Importance (Farmland), as 
shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the Farmland 
Mapping and Monitoring Program of the California 
Resources Agency, to non-agricultural use?   

    

2a. Response:  (Source:  CDC; GP) 

No Impact. As previously stated in Response 1(c), above. the Project is located within an urbanized area. The 
Project site was previously used for the Sears department store so the site is an existing vacant development with 
buildings, parking lots, and pavement. The area surrounding the Project site is also fully developed with a variety 
of land uses such as commercial, office, public facilities, single-family residential, medium-high density 
residential and high density residential. Additionally, as shown in the City’s 2025 General Plan, Figure OS-2 
Agricultural Suitability map, the Project site is located in an area designated as Urban and Built-Up Land (GP, p. 
OS-11).  According to the California Department of Conservation (CDC) California Important Farmland Finder 
Map, the Project site does not support Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide Importance. 
Furthermore, since the surrounding areas do not support farmland, implementation of the proposed Project would 
not affect off-site farmland. Thus, the Project would not convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland 
of Statewide Importance to non-agricultural use. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated so this topic will not be 
further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

b. Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a 
Williamson Act contract?       

2b. Response:  (Source:  GP) 

No Impact. The site is currently zoned CG - Commercial General.  The Project proposes to rezone the site to 
MU-V - Mixed Use-Village.  As noted in Response 2a., the Project site is an existing vacant development and 
does not support farmland or agriculture uses. The Project site is not located in an area designated as a Williamson 
Act Preserve or Contracted Land (GP, p.OS-12).  Thus, the Project would not create a conflict with existing 
agricultural zoning for agricultural use or a Williamson Act contract. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated  so 
this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
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c. Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, 
forest land (as defined in Public Resources Code 
section 12220(g)) timberland (as defined in Public 
Resources Code section 4526), or timberland zoned 
Timberland Production (as defined by Government 
Code section 51104(g))?   

    

2c.  Response:  (Source:  CDC; COR GP; GP) 

No Impact. Forest land is defined as land supporting at least 10 percent native tree cover of any species, including 
hardwoods, under natural conditions that allow for management of one or more forest resource, including timber 
(COR GP, p. LU-26). As shown on City of Riverside General Plan, Figure OS-2 - Agricultural Suitability, there 
are no areas within City limits that are designated for forestland or timberland and the City of Riverside has no 
forestland that can support 10 percent native tree cover nor any timberland. Thus,  the Project would not conflict 
with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest land, timberland, or timberland zoned Timberland 
Production. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated so this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the 
forthcoming EIR. 
 

d. Result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest 
land to non-forest use?     

2d. Response:  (Source:  CDC; GP) 

No Impact. As previously mentioned in Response 2(c), above. There is no designated forestland on or adjacent 
to the Project site. Thus, the Project would not result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-
forest use. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated so this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the 
forthcoming EIR. 
 

e. Involve other changes in the existing environment 
which, due to their location or nature, could result in 
conversion of Farmland, to non-agricultural use or 
conversion of forest land to non-forest use? 

    

2e. Response:  (Source:  CDC; GP) 

No Impact. As previously mentioned in Responses 2(a) through 2(d), above. the lands affected by the Project are 
not located within an agricultural use area and do not support designated farmland or forestland. Thus, the Project 
would not result in changes in the existing environment that could result in conversion of farmland to non-
agricultural use or conversion of forestland to non-forest use. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated so this topic 
will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

3. AIR QUALITY     
Where available, the significance criteria established by the 
applicable air quality management district or air pollution 
control district may be relied upon to make the following 
determinations.  Would the project:  

    

a. Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the 
applicable air quality plan?      

3a. Response:  (Source:  GP PEIR; SCAQMD-A; SCAQMD-B; SCAQMD-C) 
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Potentially Significant Impact. The City is located within the South Coast Air Basin. The South Coast Air 
Quality Management District (SCAQMD) has jurisdiction in the basin (GP PEIR, p. 5.3-3).  In order to reduce 
emissions, the SCAQMD adopted the 2016 Air Quality Management Plan (AQMP), which establishes a program 
of rules and regulations directed at reducing air pollutant emissions and achieving state and federal air quality 
standards. The 2016 AQMP is a regional and multi-agency effort including the SCAQMD, California Air 
Resources Board (CARB), the Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG), and the US 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) (SCAQMD-A). 
 

The 2016 AQMP pollutant control strategies are based on the latest scientific and technical information and 
planning assumptions, including the 2016-2040 Regional Transportation Plan/Sustainable Communities Strategy 
(2016-2040 RTP/SCS), updated emission inventory methodologies for various source categories, and SCAG’s 
latest growth forecasts.  SCAG’s latest growth forecasts were defined in consultation with local governments and 
with reference to local general plans. SCAG has recently adopted the 2020-2045 Regional Transportation 
Plan/Sustainable Communities Strategy (2020-2045 RTP/SCS). A draft 2022 AQMP was released which utilizes 
the population and growth estimates compiled by SCAG in their latest 2020-2045 RTP/SCS  (SCAQMND-B). 
Land use data is compiled from the City’s GP.  If a project demonstrates compliance with local land use plans 
and/or population projections from the 2016 RTP/SCS, which would have been taken into account by SCAQMD, 
then the project is consistent with the 2016 AQMP. (SCAQMD-C). 

 
The proposed Project includes a change of zone and a GPA to allow for MU-V land use, which would allow for 
residential and commercial uses onsite.  Due to the change of land use, the Project may increase emissions above 
SCAQMD thresholds.  Thus, the Project may conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality 
plan.  Therefore, the Project may result in a potentially significant impact so an Air Quality Analysis will be 
prepared and this topic will be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 

 
b. Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of 

any criteria pollutant for which the project region is 
non-attainment under an applicable federal or state 
ambient air quality standard?   

    

3b. Response:  (Source:  CARB-A; SCAQMD-C) 

Potentially Significant Impact. The portion of the Air Basin within which the proposed Project site is located is 
designated as a non-attainment area for particulate matter less than 10 microns in diameter (PM-10) under state 
standards, and for ozone and particulate matter less than 2.5 microns in diameter (PM-2.5) under both state and 
federal standards (CARB-A). The SCAQMD considers the thresholds for project-specific impacts and cumulative 
impacts to be the same (SCAQMD-C).  Hence, projects that exceed project-specific significance thresholds are 
considered by SCAQMD to be cumulatively considerable.  
 
Air quality impacts can be described in short-term and long-term perspectives. Short-term impacts occur during 
site preparation and Project construction, whereas long-term impacts are associated with Project operation. The 
Project’s short-term and long-term emissions will be evaluated using the latest industry standard air quality 
modeling software and analyzed for compliance with SCAQMD regional significance thresholds.  
 
The proposed Project includes a change of zone and a GPA to allow for MU-V land use, which would allow for 
residential and commercial uses onsite.  Due to the change of land use, the Project may result in a cumulatively 
considerable net increase of any criteria pollutant for which the project region is non-attainment under an 
applicable federal or state ambient air quality standard. Therefore, the Project may result in a potentially 
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significant impact so an Air Quality Analysis will be prepared and this topic will be further analyzed and 
addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

c. Expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant 
concentrations?       

3c. Response:  (Source:  CARB-B; SCAQMND-D) 

Potentially Significant Impact. Air Quality impacts to sensitive receptors can be analyzed via Localized 
Significance Thresholds (LST) analysis, which is recommended, but not required, by SCAQMD. LSTs are 
applicable to nitrogen oxides (NOX), carbon monoxide (CO), particulate matter less than 10 microns (PM-10), 
as well as particulate matter less than 2.5 microns (PM-2.5) and represent the maximum emissions from a project 
that are not expected to cause or contribute to an exceedance of the most stringent applicable federal or state 
ambient air quality standard on sensitive receptors (SCAQMD-D, pp. 1-1 – 1-2). Sensitive receptors include 
residential uses, school playgrounds, childcare facilities, athletic facilities, hospitals, retirement homes, and 
convalescent homes. (CARB-B, p. 2-1).  Demolition and redevelopment of the Project site may have the potential 
to expose nearby sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations. Therefore, the Project may result in 
a potentially significant impact so an Air Quality Analysis will be prepared and this topic will be further analyzed 
and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

d. Result in other emissions (such as those leading to 
odors) adversely affecting a substantial number of 
people?  

    

3d.  Response:  (Source:  CARB-B) 

Less Than Significant Impact.  The California Air Resources Board developed an Air Quality and Land Use 
Handbook to outline common sources of odor complaints. The sources of odors include sewage treatment plants, 
landfills, recycling facilities, and petroleum refineries (CARB-B).  Odor impacts during Project operation will be 
minimal because the land uses proposed on the Project site are not included on CARB’s list of facilities that are 
known to be prone to generate odors. Potential sources of operational odors generated by the Project would 
include disposal of miscellaneous refuse. Consistent with City requirements, all Project generated refuse is 
required to be stored in covered containers and removed at regular intervals in compliance with solid waste 
regulations, thereby precluding substantial generation of odors due to temporary holding of refuse on-site. 
Moreover, construction-source odor emissions would be temporary, short-term, and intermittent in nature and 
would not result in persistent impacts that would affect substantial numbers of people. Thus, the Project would 
not result in other emissions (such as those leading to odors) adversely affecting a substantial number of people.  
Therefore, impacts  would be less than significant so this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the 
forthcoming EIR. 

4. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES 
Would the project: 

    

a. Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or 
through habitat modifications, on any species 
identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special status 
species in local or regional plans, policies, or 
regulations, or by the California Department of Fish 
and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service?   

    

4a. Response:  (Source:  CADRE; GP; RCA) 

Less Than Significant Impact with Mitigation Incorporated.  The proposed Project will be located on a fully 
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developed site, amongst an urbanized area completely surrounded by existing development. The Project site is 
designated as Residential/Urban/Exotic which means that the Project site is not expected to support sensitive 
habitat (GP, p. OS-20). A Biological Resources Technical Report was prepared by Cadre Environmental 
(CADRE) dated April 2023 and is included as Appendix A to this Initial Study.  
 

A literature review and field survey were conducted on September 9, 2022 and February 2, 2023 covering both the 
Project site and offsite improvement alignment.  This was conducted in order to characterize and identify potential 
sensitive plant and wildlife habitats, and to establish the accuracy of the data identified in the literature search and 
previous surveys.  Geologic and soil maps were also examined to identify local soil types that may support sensitive 
taxa. Aerial photograph, topographic maps, and vegetation and rare plant maps prepared by previous studies in the 
region were used to determine community types and other physical features that may support sensitive 
plants/wildlife, uncommon taxa, or rare communities that occur within the Project Site and offsite impact area 
(CADRE, p.4).  
 
A 0.15 acre portion of the offsite area included for improvements is located within the Western Riverside County 
Multiple Species Habitat Conservation Plan (MSHCP) Criteria Cell number 621, Subunit 1 – Santa Ana River 
South.  Conservation within this Cell will contribute to assembly of Existing Core A.  The MSHCP states, 
“Conservation within this Cell will focus on lands expanding existing conserved wetland habitat along the Santa 
Ana River. Conservation within this Cell will be approximately 5 percent of the Cell focusing in the northeastern 
portion of the Cell” (CADRE, p. 33).  However, the 0.15 acre portion of this offsite impact area which extends 
into the southeastern region of MSHCP Criteria Cell 621 is characterized as a paved portion of the Hillside 
Avenue right-of-way. This area is completely surrounded by existing residential development and power grid 
facility.  Further, this area is not located within the northeastern region of Criteria Cell 621 where conservation is 
identified. The 0.15 acre of developed land will be temporarily impacted as a result of infrastructure 
improvements proposed within the offsite impact area right-of-way extending into Criteria Cell 621, but the 
proposed impacts within this offsite area would not conflict with the reserve design goals, Existing Core A or the 
Santa Ana River.   
 
No other portion of the Project site is located within a MSHCP criteria cell, narrow endemic plant species area, 
criteria area, or sensitive plant species survey area. Furthermore, no state or federally listed threatened or 
endangered plant species were detected or are expected to occur onsite. Additionally, no other California Native 
Plant Society (CNPS), special-status plants, or species of local concern were observed onsite. There were no 
sensitive vegetation communities listed by the California Department of Fish and Game (CDFG) documented 
within or adjacent to the Project site (CADRE, p. 19). 
 
Further, the Project site does not occur within a predetermined MSHCP Survey Area for the burrowing owl, 
amphibians, or mammals and no state or federally listed threatened or endangered wildlife species were detected 
or are expected to occur onsite. Additionally, no other special status wildlife species, or species or local concern 
were observed or expected to occur onsite (CADRE, pp. 22-26). 
 

The proposed Project site is fully developed.  Ornamental non-native tree species and some landscaping are present 
in the planters along building frontages and in the parking lot including Canary Island pine (Pinus canariensis), 
southern live oak (Quercus virginiana), Mexican fan palm (Washingtonia robusta), Chinese tallow (Sapium 
sebifrum), fern pine (Podocarpus gracilior), and southern magnolia (Magnolia grandiflora). No native vegetation 
is present within or adjacent to the Project Site (CADRE, p. 6). The site is surrounded by existing residential, office 
and commercial uses.  No natural habitats are located on site. Hence, no habitat to support listed or protected 
species has been identified.   The existing ornamental non-native tree species on site will be removed.  If 
construction occurs outside of the nesting season (between September 1 and January 31), no pre-removal nesting 
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surveys would be required.  If construction occurs during the nesting season (between February 1 and August 31) 
implementation of Mitigation Measure MM BIO-1 will ensure that no nesting birds, regardless of their listing 
status, will be impacted through compliance with CDFG Code Section 3503 and the Migratory Bird Treaty Act.  

 
MM BIO-1:  Nesting Birds.  Prior to issuance of grading, should tree and/or vegetation removals 
be required during the nesting/breeding season (between February 1st and August 31st,), a pre-
removal nesting bird survey shall be required. If construction is proposed a qualified biologist shall 
conduct a nesting bird survey(s) no more than three (3) days prior to initiation of grading to 
document the presence or absence of nesting birds within or directly adjacent (100 feet) to the 
Project Site.  The survey(s) shall focus on identifying any raptors and/or bird nests that are directly 
or indirectly affected by construction activities. If active nests are documented, species specific 
measures shall be prepared by a qualified biologist and implemented to prevent abandonment of 
the active nest. At a minimum, grading in the vicinity of a nest shall be postponed until the young 
birds have fledged. The perimeter of the nest setback zone shall be fenced or adequately demarcated 
with stakes and flagging at 20-foot intervals, and construction personnel and activities restricted 
from the area. A survey report by a qualified biologist verifying that no active nests are present, or 
that the young have fledged, shall be submitted to the City of Riverside for review and approval 
prior to initiation of grading in the nest-setback zone. The qualified biologist shall serve as a 
construction monitor during those periods when construction activities occur near active nest areas 
to ensure that no inadvertent impacts on these nests occur. A final monitoring report of the findings, 
prepared by a qualified biologist, shall be submitted to the City of Riverside documenting 
compliance with the CDFG Code. Any nest permanently vacated for the season shall not warrant 
protection pursuant to the CDFG Code. 
 

Because a small portion of the offsite footprint is located within Criteria Cell 621, the Project is required to undergo 
a Joint Project Review (JPR) by the Western Riverside County Regional Conservation Authority (RCA).  As 
reflected in Figure 35 and stated above, the 0.15 acre portion of offsite improvements for electrical facilities would 
not conflict with the reserve design goals, existing Core A or the Santa Ana River.  (CADRE, p. 37).   As required, 
the Project was reviewed by the RCA.  A determination indicating the Project is consistent with the MSCHP was 
made in June 2023 and is included in Appendix A of this Initial Study (RCA, p. 1).   
Thus, as the Project site is an existing developed but vacant site that does not contain suitable habitat or existing 
habitat for and with implementation of MM BIO-1, the Project would not result in substantial adverse effects, 
either directly or through habitat modifications, on any species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special status 
species in local or regional plans, policies, or regulations or by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife or 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.  Therefore, impacts would be less than significant with mitigation incorporated 
so this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

b. Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian 
habitat or other sensitive natural community identified 
in local or regional plans, policies, regulations or by the 
California Department of Fish and Game or U.S. Fish 
and Wildlife Service?   

    

4b.   Response:  (Source:  CADRE; GP) 

No Impact.  The Project site is an existing vacant developed site and located in an urbanized area and does not 
contain riparian habitat or other sensitive natural communities (CADRE, pp. 33-34, 42). Thus, the proposed 
Project would not have a substantial adverse effect on riparian habitat or other sensitive natural community 
identified in local or regional plans, policies, regulations, or by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife 
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(CDFW)or US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS). Therefore, no impacts are anticipated so this topic will not 
be further analyzed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

c. Have a substantial adverse effect on state or federally-
protected wetlands (including, but not limited to, 
marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct 
removal, filling, hydrological interruption, or other 
means?   

    

4c.  Response:  (Source:  CADRE) 

No Impact. The Project is an existing vacant developed site and is located within an urbanized area. There are 
no federally protected wetlands as defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (including, but not limited to, 
marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) on-site or within proximity to the Project site.  Further, the Project site does not 
contain any wetlands or jurisdictional resources regulated by the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), CDFW 
or Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). (CADRE, pp. 37-38, 42).  Thus, the proposed Project would 
not have a substantial adverse effect on state or federally protected wetlands (including, but not limited 
to, marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct removal, filling, hydrological interruption, or other 
means.  Therefore, no impacts are anticipated  so this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the 
forthcoming EIR. 
 

d. Interfere substantially with the movement of any native 
resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or with 
established native resident or migratory wildlife 
corridors, or impede the use of native wildlife nursery 
sites?   

    

4d. Response:  (Source:  CADRE)  

No Impact. As discussed in Response 4(a) above, the Project site is an existing vacant developed site and is located 
within an urban built-up area. The Project site does not represent a regional wildlife movement corridor and 
provides no cover, food, and no natural unrestricted water courses that would facilitate regional wildlife movement 
onsite and is not located in a MSHCP designated core, extension of existing core, non-contiguous habitat block, 
constrained linkage or linkage area intended to protect lands for wildlife movement. The Project site is completely 
surrounded by high density residential/ mixed use retail development and high traffic roads. (CADRE, p. 26.) Thus, 
the proposed Project would not interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or migratory fish 
or wildlife species or with established native resident or migratory wildlife corridors or impede the use of native 
wildlife nursery sites.  Therefore, no impacts are anticipated so this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed 
in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

e. Conflict with any local policies or ordinances 
protecting biological resources, such as a tree 
preservation policy or ordinance?  

    

4e. Response:  (Source:  CADRE; MC) 

Less Than Significant. The 2025 General Plan includes policies to ensure that future development would not 
conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological resources. Objectives and policies that relate 
to biological resources include the following:  
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Objective OS-5: Protect biotic communities and critical habitats for endangered species throughout the General 
Plan Area.  

 Policy OS-5.2: Continue to participate in the MSHCP Program and ensure all projects comply with 
applicable requirements.  

 Policy OS-5.3: Continue to participate in the Stephens’ Kangaroo Rat (SKR) Habitat Conservation Plan 
including collection of mitigation fees. 

The Project applicant shall be required to pay the SKR fees in accordance with County of Riverside Ordinance 
663.10 (COR 663.10) and City of Riverside MSHCP Local Development Mitigation Fees (LDMF), established 
by MC Section 16.72.040 (CADRE, p. 43). Further, the Project site is an existing vacant development and does 
not contain any biological resources. Through payment of applicable fees, the Project will not conflict with any 
of the 2025 General Plan policies listed above.  The City’s Municipal Code Section 13.25.020 establishes 
guidelines for removal, trimming and trenching around trees in City rights-of-way (MC).  The project does not 
propose to remove or plant any trees within the City’s rights-of-way. (CADRE, p. 39).  Thus, implementation of 
the proposed Project would not conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological resources.  
Therefore, impacts would be less than significant impact so this topic will not be further analyzed in the 
forthcoming EIR.  

 
f. Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat 

Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation 
Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state habitat 
conservation plan?   

    

4f. Response:  (Source:  CADRE) 

Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated.  The Western Riverside County Multiple Species Habitat 
Conservation Plan (MSHCP) is a comprehensive multi-jurisdictional effort that includes western Riverside County 
and eighteen (18) cities including the City of Riverside. Rather than addressing sensitive species on an individual 
basis, the MSHCP focuses on conservation of 146 species, including those listed at the federal and state levels and 
those that could become listed in the future. The MSHCP proposed a reserve system of approximate 500,000 acres, 
of which 347,000 acres are currently within public ownership and 153,000 acres will need to be assembled from 
lands currently in private ownership. The MHSCP allows the County and other permittees (including the City of 
Riverside) to issue take permits for listed species so that applicants do not need to receive endangered species 
incidental take authorization from the USFWS and CDFW. On June 7th, 2003, the County of Riverside Board of 
Supervisors adopted the MSHCP, certified the Environmental Impact Report/Environmental Impact Statement, 
and authorized the Chairman to sign the Implementing Agreement with the respective wildlife agencies. The 
Incidental Take Permit was issued by the wildlife agencies on June 22nd, 2004. The City of Riverside is a Permittee 
under the MSHCP. Regions of the MHSCP have been organized into Area Plans that generally coincide with 
logical political boundaries, including city limits or long-standing unincorporated  communities. The Project Site 
is located within the Cities of Riverside/Norco Area Plan. The Cities of Riverside/Norco Area Plan has a target 
conservation acreage of 3,465 to 3,615 acres. (CADRE, p. 33).  The project site  is located within the MSHCP and 
the Stephens Kangaroo Rat (SKR) Fee Area as outlined in the SKR Habitat Conservation Plan. Project compliance 
with the SKR HCP consists of paying the SKR fee. (CADRE, p.43).  
 
The MSHCP requires project consistency with Sections 6.1.1 (Property Owner Initiated Habitat Evaluation and 
Acquisition Negotiation Strategy), 6.1.2 (Protection of Species within Riparian/Riverine Areas and Vernal Pools), 
6.1.3 (Protection of Narrow Endemic Plant Species), 6.1.4 (Urban Wildlands Interface), 6.3.2 (Additional Survey 
Needs and Procedures), 6.4 (Fuels Management), Appendix C (Standard Best Management Practices), and 7.5.3 
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(Construction Guidelines).  As a Permittee to the MSHCP, the City is required to ensure that all projects are 
consistent with these Sections  of the MSHCP. 
 

Consistency with MSHCP Section 6.1.1 
The Project site is located within the MSHCP. A 0.15 acre of offsite improvements is located within a MSHCP 
designated Criteria Cell as identified under Section 6.1.1, Property Owner Initiated Habitat Evaluation and 
Acquisition Negotiation Strategy (HANS)  as discussed in Threshold 4(a) above. As such, the Project has undergone 
Joint Project Review (JPR). (CADRE, pp. 32-33).  A determination indicating the Project is consistent with the 
MSCHP was made by the RCA in June 2023.  Further, the Project footprint does not fall within, nor is it adjacent 
to, Public Quasi-Public (PQP) or other MSHCP Conserved Lands (COR PQP).  Thus, the proposed Project is 
consistent with Section 6.1.1 of the MSHCP. 
 
Consistency with MSHCP Section 6.1.2  
Section 6.1.2, Protection of Species Associated with Riparian/Riverine Areas and Vernal Pools, of the MSHCP 
requires that projects develop avoidance alternatives, if feasible, that would allow for full or partial avoidance of 
riparian/riverine areas. Section 6.1.2 of the MSHCP defines Riparian/Riverine areas as “lands which contain 
Habitat dominated by trees, shrubs, persistent emergent, or emergent mosses and lichens, which occur close to, 
or which depend upon soil moisture from a nearby fresh water source; or areas with freshwater flow during all or 
a portion of the year.” The Proposed Project site has already been developed and does not support riparian, 
riverine, fairy shrimp and vernal pool habitats and no species associated with these habitat types are present on 
the site.  As such, no focused surveys are required nor a MSHCP Determination of Biologically Equivalent or 
Superior Preservation (DBESP) report.  Thus, the proposed Project is consistent with Section 6.1.2 of the MSHCP. 
(CADRE, pp. 33-34, 42). 
 

 
 
Consistency with MSHCP Section 6.1.3  
Section 6.1.3, Protection of Narrow Endemic Plant Species, of the MSHCP requires that within identified Narrow 
Endemic Plant Species Survey Areas (NEPSSA), site-specific focused surveys for Narrow Endemic Plants Species 
will be required for all public and private projects where appropriate soils and habitat are present.  The Project site 
does not occur within an MSHCP predetermined Survey Area for narrow endemic plant species and is therefore 
not required to survey for any narrow endemic plants.  Thus, the Project is consistent with Section 6.1.3 of the 
MSHCP. (CADRE, p. 33, 42). 
 
Consistency with MSHCP Section 6.1.4  
Section 6.1.4, Guidelines Pertaining to the Urban/Wildlife Interface, outlines the minimization of indirect effects 
associated with locating development in proximity to a MSHCP Conservation Area. The Project site is not located 
adjacent to an existing or proposed MSHCP Conservation Area. Thus, the Project is consistent with Section 6.1.4 
of the MSHCP. (CADRE, p. 43). 
 
Consistency with MSHCP Section 6.3.2  
Section 6.3.2, Additional Survey Needs and Procedures, requires additional surveys for certain species if a project 
is located within criteria areas shown on Figure 6-2 (Criteria Area Species Survey Area), Figure 6-3 (Amphibian 
Species Survey Areas with Critical Area), Figure 6-4 (Burrowing Owl Survey Areas with Criteria Area) and Figure 
6-5 (Mammal Species Survey Areas with Criteria Area) of the MSHCP. The Project site does not occur within the 
Amphibian Species Survey Area, Mammal Species Survey Area, Narrow Endemic Plant Survey Area, Burrowing 
Owl Area, Criteria Area Species, or Invertebrate Survey Area. The Project Site is not located within an Amphibian 
Species Survey Area, Mammal Species Survey Area, Narrow Endemic Plant Survey Area, Burrowing Owl Area, 
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Criteria Area Species, or Invertebrate Survey Area.  Thus, no focused surveys are required so the Project is 
consistent with Section 6.3.2 of the MSHCP. (CADRE, p. 33). 
 
Consistency with MSHCP Section 6.4 
Section 6.4, Fuels Management,  of the MSHCP provides guidelines to address brush management activities around 
new development within, or adjacent to, MSHCP Conservation Areas. The Project Site is not located adjacent to 
an existing or proposed MSHCP Conservation Area so this section is not applicable to the proposed Project 
(CADRE, p. 35).   Therefore, the Project is consistent with MSHCP Section 6.4.  

 
MSHCP Appendix C and Section 7.5.3 
The MSHCP’s Appendix C, Standard Best Management Practices and Section 7.5.3, Construction Guidelines, 
lists standard best management practices and guidelines to be implemented during project construction that will 
minimize potential impacts to sensitive habitats in the vicinity of a project. The guidelines relate to water pollution 
and erosion control, equipment storage, fueling, and staging, dust control, exotic plant control and timing of 
construction.  Implementation of mitigation measure MM BIO-1 will address potential construction impacts to 
nesting birds. Thus, with mitigation the proposed Project is consistent with Appendix C and Section 7.5.3 of the 
MSHCP. 
 
Hence, with implementation of mitigation measure MM BIO-1, the proposed Project would not conflict with the 
provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan, or other approved 
local, regional, or state habitat conservation plan.  Therefore, impacts are less than significant with mitigation 
incorporated so this topic will not be further analyzed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 
5. CULTURAL RESOURCES 

Would the project: 
    

a. Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance 
of a historical resource pursuant to § 15064.5?       

5a.  Response:  (Source:  CRM; CRM-II) 

Potentially Significant Impact.  Cultural resources include places, objects, and settlements that reflect group or 
individual religious, archaeological, architectural, or paleontological activities. Such resources provide 
information on scientific progress, environmental adaptations, group ideology, or other human advancements. By 
statute, CEQA is primarily concerned with two classes of cultural resources: “historical resources,” which are 
defined in Public Resources Code (PRC) Section 21084.1 and CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5; and “unique 
archaeological resources,” which are defined in PRC Section 21083.2. This section addresses the proposed 
project’s potential impacts in relation to historical and archaeological resources. Project impacts to tribal cultural 
resources are evaluated in Section 18, Tribal Cultural Resources, of this Initial Study.  
 

The Project proposes to demolish the existing vacant buildings associated with the former Sears Department Store 
and Automotive Service Center and construct a mixed use development in its place. The City of Riverside has 
included the Sears building in the Modernism Context Statement dated November 3, 2009 (CRM) and Citywide 
Modernism Intensive Survey dated September 13 (CRM-II) as a Mid-Century Modern structure that may be deemed 
eligible for listing.  Hence, these structures may be eligible for listing in the National Register for Historic Places, 
California Register for Historic Resources, and the City of Riverside Historical Landmarks so the proposed Project 
does involve the restoration, rehabilitation, alteration, or demolition of a historical resource as defined under 
Section 15064.5(a) of the State CEQA Guidelines. Thus, the proposed Project may cause a substantial adverse 
change in the significance of a historical resource pursuant to § 15064.5.  Therefore, the Project may result in a 
potentially significant impact so this topic will be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
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b. Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance 

of an archeological resource pursuant to § 15064.5?       

5b.  Response:  (Source:  Project Description) 

Potentially Significant Impact.  As stated in Response 5(a), above the Project proposes to demolish the existing 
vacant buildings associated with the former Sears Department Store and Automotive Service Center and construct 
a mixed use development in its place. Demolition and construction of the site involves ground disturbing activities 
which could result in accidental discovery of archaeological resources below the surface.  Thus, the Project may 
have the potential to cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an archeological resource pursuant 
to § 15064.5.  Therefore, the Project may result in a potentially significant impact so this topic will be further 
analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

c. Disturb any human remains, including those interred 
outside of dedicated cemeteries?         

5c. Response:  (Source: Project Description) 

Less than Significant Impact with Mitigation Incorporated. No known cemeteries are located on the Project 
site or along the off-sites. Pursuant to California Health and Safety Code regulations Sections 57051 and 7054, 
and California Public Resources Code Section 5097.98, in the unlikely event that suspected human remains are 
uncovered during construction, all activities in the vicinity of the remains shall cease and the contractor shall 
notify the proper authorities and standard procedures for the respectful handling of human remains will be adhered 
to.  The proposed Project would also be required to comply with regulatory requirements for treatment of Native 
American human remains contained in California Health and Safety Code Sections 7050.5 and 7052 as well as 
California Public Resource Code (PRC) Section 5097. These regulations prohibit the interference with any human 
remains or “cause severe irreparable damage to any Native American sanctified cemetery, place of worship, 
religious or ceremonial site or sacred shrine.” If human remains are found during construction, all work must halt 
and a qualified archaeologist must contact the city and shall ensure reasonable protection measures are taken to 
protect the discovery from disturbance.  Implementation of mitigation measures MM CR-1 will further ensure 
impacts to human remain are less than significant. 
 

MM CR-1:  Human Remains. If human remains are discovered, no further disturbance shall occur 
in the affected area until the County Coroner has made necessary findings as to origin. If the County 
Coroner determines that the remains are potentially Native American, the California Native 
American Heritage Commission shall be notified within 24 hours of the published finding to be 
given a reasonable opportunity to identify the “most likely descendant”. The “most likely 
descendant” shall then make recommendations and engage in consultations concerning the 
treatment of the remains (California Public Resources Code 5097.98).  

 
Through compliance with existing regulations and implementation of mitigation measure CR-1, impacts with 
regard to disturbing human remains, including those interred outside of dedicated cemeteries will be less than 
significant. Therefore, this impact will not be analyzed in the EIR.  Therefore, impacts are less than significant 
with mitigation incorporated so this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
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6. ENERGY 
Would the project: 
a. Result in potentially significant environmental impact 

due to wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary 
consumption of energy resources, during project 
construction or operation? 

    

6a. Response:  (Source:  Project Description) 

Potentially Significant Impact. As previously mentioned, the Project includes a zoning change and a general 
plan amendment to MU-V – Mixed Use-Village  to permit construction of a mixed-use development. 
Implementation of the Project would incorporate a residential use which would result in an increase in population 
density. An increase in population may have the potential to increase energy consumed by the Project site.  Thus, 
implementation of the proposed Project may have the potential to result in significant impacts. To determine the 
severity of Project-related impacts regarding wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary consumption of energy 
resources during project construction or operation an Energy Analysis will need to be prepared.  Therefore, the 
Project may result in a potentially significant impact so this topic will be further analyzed and addressed in the 
forthcoming EIR. 
 

b. Conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for 
renewable energy or energy efficiency?     

6b. Response:  (Source:  Project Description) 

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project’s compliance with state and local plans for renewable energy or 
energy efficiency cannot be determined without an analysis of the Project’s energy consumption, which is not yet 
available. Thus, pending this analysis, the Project may conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for renewable 
energy or energy efficiency.  Therefore, the Project may result in a potentially significant impact so this topic 
will be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR.  

7. GEOLOGY AND SOILS 
Would the project: 

    

a. Directly or indirectly cause potential substantial 
adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or 
death involving: 

    

i. Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated 
on the most recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault 
Zoning Map issued by the State Geologist for the 
area or based on other substantial evidence of a 
known fault?  Refer to Division of Mines and 
Geology Special Publication 42.  

    

7i.  Response:  (Source:  ALTA-A; ALTA-B; GP) 

Less Than Significant Impact. Seismic activity is to be expected in Southern California. As shown in the City’s 
2025 General Plan Public Safety Element, Figure PS-1 Regional Fault Zones, there are no Alquist-Priolo zones in 
the City. (GP, p. PS-5.) Furthermore, a Geotechnical Investigation was prepared by Alta California Geotechnical, 
Inc, in February 2020 (ALTA-A), as well as an Updated Geotechnical Investigation, in February 2023 (ALTA-B), 
both included as Appendix B to this Initial Study. California has eight provinces, which are divided into blocks 
and sub-blocks. The Project site is located within Structural Province I, Peninsular Range Block, Riverside sub-
block (ALTA-A, p. 8). It was determined that several large active fault systems, occur in the region surrounding 
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the Project site such as; Whitter-Elsinore, San Jacinto, and the San Andreas (ALTA-A, p. 9). The Project site is 
located approximately 11.9 miles east of the Whitter-Elsinore Fault zone, 10.9 miles west of San Jacinto Fault 
zone, and 17.5 miles west of San Andres Fault zone.  As such, the potential for fault rupture or seismic shaking is 
very low (ALTA-A, p.10). Additionally, the Project would be required to comply with all California Building Code 
(CBC) regulations.  Thus,  the Project would not directly or indirectly cause potential substantial adverse effects, 
including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving rupture of known earthquake fault.  Therefore, impacts are less 
than significant so this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

ii.  Strong seismic ground shaking?       
7ii. Response:  (Source:  ALTA-A; GP) 

Less Than Significant Impact. As discussed above in Response 7(a)(i), the Project site is located on the northern 
portion of the Riverside sub-block. Due to the Project site being approximately 10 to 17 miles away from fault 
zones, as mentioned above, ground shaking hazards caused by earthquakes can occur that have the potential to 
cause moderate to intense ground shaking (ALTA-A, p,10). However, the proposed Project would be required to 
comply with CBC regulations.  Thus, the Project would not directly or indirectly cause potential substantial 
adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving strong seismic ground shaking.  Therefore,  
impacts are less than significant so this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

iii.  Seismic-related ground failure, including 
liquefaction?       

7iii.   Response:  (Source:  ALTA-A; ALTA-B; GP) 

Less Than Significant Impact. Liquefaction is a process whereby strong seismic ground shaking causes sediment 
layers that are saturated with groundwater to lose solidity and behave as a liquid. Factors influencing a site’s 
potential for liquefaction include area seismicity, on-site soil type and consistency, and groundwater level. 
Liquefaction effects can manifest in several ways including; loss of bearings, lateral spread, dynamic settlement, 
and flow failure (ALTA-A, p. 11). The project site is located in an area designated with a moderate to high 
potential for liquefaction (GP, p. PS-8). 
 
Liquefaction analysis of the soils underlying the site was performed utilizing data from the hollow-stem auger 
boring and laboratory test results. Groundwater was encountered during subsurface investigations at a depth of 
approximately 41 to 43 feet below the ground surface. (ALTA-A, p.11).  Based on liquefaction calculations 
outlined in the Geotechnical Investigation, it was determined that the potential for loss of bearing, lateral 
spreading and flow failure was nil based on the depth of the ground water, the density of deposits onsite, and the 
horizontal deposition of underlaying deposits. Settlement due to seismic shaking can occur as a result of both 
liquefaction of saturated sediments and rearrangement of dry sand particles. The analysis shows the amount of 
dynamic settlement due to liquefaction is low. (ALTA-A, pp. 10-11). Total seismic settlement at the ground 
surface is expected to be less than 1 inch, and the differential settlement would be less than 0.5 inches over a 
horizontal distance of 40 feet (ALTA-A, p.24). 
 
The Project would be required to comply with CBC regulations and with recommendations outlined in the 
Geotechnical Investigations (ALTA-A, pp. 15-35; ALTA-B, pp. 2-5). Thus, the Project is not anticipated to 
directly or indirectly cause potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death 
involving seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction. Therefore, through adherence with the CBC 
regulations and the recommendation from the Geotechnical Investigations impacts are less than significant so 
this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed further in the forthcoming EIR.  
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iv.  Landslides?       
7iv. Response:  (Source:  GP PEIR)  

No Impact. The Project site is located in an urbanized area with generally flat topography and is not located in 
an area prone to landslides (GP PEIR, p. 5.6-3). Because the site is relatively flat and not close to significant 
slopes, the potential for earthquake-induced landslides to occur at the site is considered very low. Thus, the Project 
is not anticipated to directly or indirectly cause potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss, 
injury, or death involving seismic-related ground failure, including landslides. Therefore, no impacts are 
anticipated so this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

b. Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil?       
7b.  Response:  (Source:  GP PEIR; MC) 

Less Than Significant Impact. As previously discussed in Response 7(a)(iv) above, the Project site is flat. 
However, erosion and loss of topsoil could occur as a result of Project construction.  As such, the Project will be 
required to comply with the State and federal requirements regarding the preparation and implementation of a 
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) establishing erosion and sediment controls for construction 
activities. The Project is also required to comply with the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) regulations. Additionally, with the erosion control standards for which all development activity must 
comply (Title 18), the Grading Code (Title 17) requires the implementation of measures designed to minimize 
soil erosion  (MC). Further, a six foot high protection fence with windscreen material will be installed around the 
Project site during demolition.  This will further help to contain dust and materials within the Project site. Thus, 
through compliance with state and federal requirements as well as with Titles 18 and 17 the Project would not 
result in substantial soil erosion or loss of topsoil.  Therefore, impacts would be a less than significant so this 
topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

c. Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or 
that would become unstable as a result of the project, 
and potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral 
spreading, subsidence, liquefaction or collapse?  

    

7c. Response:  (Source:  ALTA-A; ALTA-B; GP; GPPEIR) 

Less Than Significant Impact. The Project site is located in an urbanized area and the general topography of the 
subject site is flat. The Project site is currently developed with existing vacant structures and parking lots. As 
stated in Response 7(a)(iv) above, the Project site is not located in an area prone to landslides (GP PEIR, p. 5.6-
3). 
 
As stated in Response 7(a)(iii) above, due to the depth of the ground water, the density of deposits onsite and the 
horizontal deposition of the underlying deposits, liquefaction, hazard at the site is considered low. Total seismic 
settlement at the ground surface is expected to be less than 1 inch, and the differential settlement would be less 
than 0.5 inches over a horizontal distance of 40 feet (ALTA-A, pp. 8-12, 26). 
 
Lateral spreading is the lateral displacement of surficial blocks of sediment as a result of liquefaction in a 
subsurface layer. Lateral Spreading can occur on sites with gently sloping (1 percent or more) ground, as found 
on the Project site. Potential of liquefaction-induced lateral spreading at the Project site is considered nil based 
on the depth to groundwater and the density of the deposits found onsite. Therefore, lateral spreading is not 
anticipated (ALTA-A, p. 12). 
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As discussed above, the Project site is located in an urbanized area that is not prone to landslides, lateral spreading, 
flow failure, and loss of bearings. The Project will be required to comply with CBC requirements and 
recommendations outlined in the Geotechnical Reports, which include general standards of care related to site 
preparation, unsuitable soil removal, over-excavation, backfill placement, compaction, and structural design 
(ALTA-A, pp. 15-35; ALTA-B, pp. 2-5).  Thus, the Project is not located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, 
or that would become unstable as a result of the project, and potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral 
spreading, subsidence, liquefaction, or collapse. Therefore, impacts would be less than significant so this topic 
will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

d. Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-
B of the Uniform Building Code (1994), creating 
substantial direct or indirect risks to life or property?   

    

7d. Response:  (Source:  ALTA-A; ALTA-B; MC) 

Less Than Significant Impact. A majority of the Project site is classified as low to medium in expansion 
potential (ALTA-A, p. 32). Since soils have come expansive potential, all design and construction shall comply 
with the recommendations outlined in the Geotechnical Reports (ALTA-A, pp. 15-35; ALTA-B, pp. 2-5). Thus, 
through compliance with the recommendations of the Geotechnical Investigation report, applicable provisions of 
the City’s Subdivision Code Title 18, and the CBC with regard to expansive soils, the Project would not  create 
substantial direct or indirect risks to life or property.  Therefore, impacts would be less than significant  so this 
topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 

 
e. Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use 

of septic tanks or alternative wastewater disposal 
systems where sewers are not available for the disposal 
of wastewater?   

    

7e. Response:  (Source:  ALTA-A) 

No Impact. As previously mentioned in Response 7(c), the Project site is an existing vacant development located 
within an urbanized area. The Project will connect to and be served by existing sewer infrastructure. The Project 
does not propose the use of a septic system. Thus, soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic tanks 
or alternative wastewater disposal systems where sewers are not available for the disposal of wastewater is not 
applicable to the proposed Project. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated so this topic will not be further analyzed 
and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

f. Directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological 
resource or site or unique geologic feature?     

7f. Response:  (Source:  DUDEK) 

Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated. A Paleontological Resource Inventory Memorandum, 
was prepared by DUDEK dated March 2023 (DUDEK) and is included as Appendix B to this Initial Study. The 
Project proposes development of approximately 576,203 sf of residential and commercial-retail uses. 
Construction will include grading of the site and will be achieved using scrapers, motor graders, water trucks, 
dozers, and compaction equipment. The Project also includes the trenching of approximately 1.5 miles off-site to 
provide connection to existing RPU electric facilities. Trenching will occur within existing ROW and involve 
approximately 13 acres. Offsite improvements will impact approximately 0.5 miles in Streeter Avenue from 
Arlington Avenue to Central Avenue; approximately 0.5 miles in Central Avenue from Streeter Avenue to 
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Hillside Avenue; and approximately 0.5 miles in Hillside Central Avenue to Mountain View Avenue. Trenching 
is expecting to reach up to eight feet in depth (DUDEK, p. 2). 
 
Although the record searches did not identify any paleontological resources within the Project site, including 
offsite footprint, because portions of the Project site and surrounding area is considered to have a high 
paleontological sensitivity, all Project construction-related ground-disturbing activities have the potential to 
destroy a unique paleontological resource or site unless mitigation is incorporated. (DUDEK, p. 6.) 
Implementation of  mitigation measure MM GEO-1 below, will reduce potential Project-related impacts to 
unique paleontological resources and/or sites.  
 

MM GEO-1: Paleontological Resources Impact Mitigation Program and Paleontological 
Monitoring. Prior to issuance of grading permit, the Project proponent shall retain a qualified 
paleontologist per the Society of Vertebrate Paleontology (2010) guidelines. The qualified 
paleontologist shall prepare a Paleontological Resources Impact Mitigation Program (PRIMP) for 
the Project that shall be consistent with the SVP (2010) guidelines and outline requirements for 
preconstruction meeting attendance and worker environmental awareness training, where 
paleontological monitoring is required within the Project site based on construction plans and/or 
geotechnical reports, procedures for adequate paleontological monitoring and discoveries 
treatment, and paleontological methods (including sediment sampling for microinvertebrate and 
microvertebrate fossils), reporting, and collections management. A qualified paleontological 
monitor shall be on the Project site during initial rough grading and other significant ground-
disturbing activities (including augering) in areas underlain by Pleistocene alluvial deposits and 
below a depth of five feet below the ground surface in areas underlain by Holocene alluvium to 
determine if they are old enough to preserve scientifically significant paleontological resources. No 
paleontological monitoring shall be necessary during ground disturbance within artificial fill. In the 
event that paleontological resources (e.g., fossils) are unearthed during grading, the paleontological 
monitor shall temporarily halt and/or divert grading activity to allow recovery of paleontological 
resources. The area of discovery shall be roped off with a 50-foot radius buffer. Once 
documentation and collection of the find is completed, the monitor shall allow grading to 
recommence in the area of the find. 

 
Thus, with implementation of mitigation measure MM GEO-1, the Project will not directly or indirectly destroy 
a unique paleontological resource or site or unique geologic feature.  Therefore, impacts are less than significant 
with mitigation incorporated and this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

8. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS 
Would the project: 

    

a. Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or 
indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the 
environment? 

    

8a. Response:  (Source:  Project Description) 

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project includes a zoning change and a general plan amendment to MU-V 
– Mixed Use-Village  to facilitate construction of a mixed use project. Implementation of the Project would 
incorporate residential use which would result in an increase in population density. This increased density may 
have the potential to increase greenhouse gas emissions above SCAQMD thresholds. As such, a Greenhouse Gas 
Analysis will be prepared. The Greenhouse Gas Analysis will address the GHG generated from the proposed 
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construction and operation activities using the CalEEMod software.  Thus, the Project may have the potential to 
generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the 
environment.  Therefore, impacts may be potentially significant so this topic will be further analyzed and 
addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

b. Conflict with any applicable plan, policy or regulation 
adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of 
greenhouse gases? 

    

8b. Response:  (Source:  Project Description) 

Potentially Significant Impact. As discussed in Response 8(a) above, the Project may have the potential to 
increase GHG emissions to levels that may impact the environment. The preparation of the Greenhouse Gas 
Analysis will determine the Project’s operational GHG emissions and whether those emissions exceed applicable 
GHG plans, policies, or regulations. Thus, the proposed Project may have the potential to conflict with any 
applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases 
Therefore, impacts may be potentially significant so topic will be further analyzed and addressed in the 
forthcoming EIR. 

9. HAZARDS & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
Would the project: 

    

a. Create a significant hazard to the public or the 
environment through the routine transport, use, or 
disposal of hazardous materials? 

    

9a. Response:  (Source:  GP PEIR; HMBP; MC) 

Less Than Significant Impact. The routine transport, use, and disposal of hazardous materials can result in 
potential hazards to the public through accidental release. Such hazards are typically associated with certain types 
of land uses, such as chemical manufacturing facilities, industrial processes, waste disposal, and storage and 
distribution facilities.  
 
Demolition and Construction 
The Project entails demolition of the existing vacant site and construction of new residential and commercial uses 
on the site.  Construction and demolition of the Project site would involve the transport of fuels, lubricants, and 
various other liquids for operation of construction equipment. These materials will be transported to the Project 
site by equipment service trucks. In addition, workers will commute to the Project via private vehicles and will 
operate construction vehicles and equipment on public streets. Hence, the potential exists for direct impacts to 
human health and the environment from accidental spills of small amounts of hazardous materials during Project 
construction through the transport, use, and disposal of construction-related hazardous materials such as fuels, 
lubricants, and solvents.  However, Several federal and state agencies prescribe strict regulations for the safe 
transportation of hazardous materials. Hazardous material transport, storage and response to upsets or accidents 
are primarily subject to federal regulation by the United States DOT Office of Hazardous Materials Safety in 
accordance with Title 49 Part 171-180 of the CFR. Title 49 Part 171-180 regulates the safe transportation of 
hazardous materials and appropriate documentation for all hazardous waste that is transported is required. OSHA 
protects workers from being killed or seriously harmed at work, specifically 29 CFR §§1910 and 1926 address the 
handling of toxic materials. Cal OSHA, under 8 CCR §§337-340, specify requirements for employee training, 
availability of safety equipment, accident prevention programs, and hazardous substance exposure warnings. 
Management of Hazardous Waste, under CCR Title 22 Division 4.5, establishes permits for the storage and disposal 
of hazardous material that cannot be disposed of in landfills. The California Hazardous Waste Control Law, under 
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Chapter 6.95 of the Health and Safety Code, describes strict regulations for the safe transportation and storage of 
hazardous materials. Compliance with all applicable laws and regulations will reduce potential impacts associated 
with routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous materials. 
 
The transportation of hazardous materials can result in accidental spills, leaks, toxic releases, fire, or explosion. 
Further, it is possible that licensed vendors may bring some hazardous materials to and from the Project site as a 
result of the proposed Project. However, appropriate documentation for all hazardous waste that is transported in 
connection with specific Project-site activities would be provided as required for compliance with existing 
hazardous materials regulations codified in Titles 8, 22, and 26 of the CCR, and their enabling legislation set forth 
in Chapter 6.95 of the CHSC. In addition, future users would be required to comply with all applicable Federal, 
State, and local laws and regulations pertaining to the transport, use, disposal, handling, and storage of hazardous 
waste, including but not limited to the United States Department of Transportation (DOT) Office of Hazardous 
Materials Safety Title 49 of the CFR, and implemented by Title 13 of the CCR which prescribes strict regulations 
for the safe transportation of hazardous materials.  Compliance with the applicable federal and state laws related 
to the transportation of hazardous materials, would reduce the likelihood and severity of accidents during transit 
 
Operation 
Residential uses have a limited use of potentially hazardous materials during their operations (typical materials 
include household cleaners and household waste). As such, generation of hazardous materials for residential units 
would be low.  Non-residential uses allowable as identified by MC Title 19, Table 19.150.020.A-Permitted Uses, 
pose a minor potential for household hazardous products to be stored or transported to the site during operation. 
However, any hazardous materials utilized during operation would not be manufactured at the Project site. All 
uses would be required comply with the regulations, standards, and guidelines established by the Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA), the State and City of Riverside related to storage, use, and disposal of hazardous 
materials. Additionally, both Federal and State governments require all businesses that handle more than a 
specified number of hazardous materials to submit a business plan to regulating agency. Specifically, any new 
business that meets the specified criteria must submit a full hazardous materials disclosure report that includes an 
inventory of the hazardous materials generated, used, stored, handled, or emitted; and emergency response plans 
and procedures to be used in the event of a significant or threatened significant release of a hazardous material. 
(GP PEIR, p. 5.7-30). 
 
Additionally, the City’s Municipal Code Chapter 9.48 – Unified Hazardous Materials Program, requires any 
business that utilizes, stores, and or handles a hazardous materials  to submit a Hazardous Material Business Plan  
(HMBP) (MC). Should any implementing use  utilize, store, and or handle a hazardous material as part of 
operations, they will be required to submit a HMBP.    

Thus, because the Project would be required to comply with all applicable federal and state laws related to the 
transportation, use, storage and response to upsets or accidents that may involve hazardous materials, it would 
not create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through the  routine transport, use, or disposal of 
hazardous materials. Therefore, impacts would be less than significant so this topic will not be further analyzed 
and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

b. Create a significant hazard to the public or the 
environment through reasonably foreseeable upset and 
accident conditions involving the release of hazardous 
materials into the environment?  

    

9b. Response:  (Source:  CRWQCB; GP PEIR; MC; WEIS) 
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Potentially Significant Impact.  All tenants of the proposed buildings are not yet known at this time.  As such, 
there is the potential that hazardous materials such as petroleum products, pesticides, fertilizer, and other 
household hazardous products may be stored and transported during construction and operation but, these 
hazardous materials would not be manufactured at the Project site and would only be stored short-term before 
transport.  And transportation  of such materials would be required to comply with Titles 8, 22, and 26 of the 
CCR, and their enabling legislation set forth in Chapter 6.95 of the CHSC in addition to all applicable Federal, 
State, and local laws and regulations pertaining to the transport, use, disposal, handling, and storage of hazardous 
waste, including but not limited to the United States Department of Transportation (DOT) Office of Hazardous 
Materials Safety Title 49 of the CFR, and implemented by Title 13 of the CCR as stated above.  Should there be 
a need for short-term storage of hazardous materials, these materials are required to be stored in designated areas 
designed to prevent accidental release to the environment. The California Fire Code (CFC) requirements prescribe 
safe accommodations for materials that present a moderate explosion hazard, high fire or physical hazard, or 
health hazards. Compliance with all applicable federal and state laws related to the storage of hazardous materials 
would maximize containment and provide for prompt and effective clean-up if an accidental release occurs. 
 
One of the two existing vacant commercial buildings found on the Project site is the former Automotive Service 
Center associated with the Sears Department Store. The Automotive Service Center previously contained ten 
underground storage tanks (UST) and distribution lines which were removed during 1985-1994 (WEIS, p. 10). A 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) dated December 18, 2014 as well as Phase II ESA dated April 7, 
2015 was prepared by Terracon Consultants, Inc. (TERRACON) and is included as Appendix C to this Initial 
Study. An updated Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was prepared by Weis Environmental in 
November 2021 (WEIS) and is also included as Appendix C to this Initial Study.  
 
During the removal of the ten UST’s, a leak was found which required soil investigation and groundwater 
monitoring by California Regional Water Quality Control Board - Santa Ana Region (CRWQCB) (WEIS, p. 10). 
In 2003, CRWQCB granted regulatory closure for the UST’s, via a “No Further Action” letter included as 
Appendix C to this Initial Study. The CRWQCB letter indicated corrective action should be reviewed in the future 
if land use changes are proposed; particularly, residential land uses (CRWQCB). The updated Phase I ESA found 
that the former presence of the UST at the Project site and the release of petroleum hydrocarbons was considered 
to be a historical recognized environmental condition. (WEIS, p. 29).  
 
Thus, because the Project is proposing to change existing land-use designation to allow for residential use, 
assessment from the CRWQCB will be required. Thus, the Project may potentially create a significant hazard to 
the public or the environment through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving the release 
of hazardous materials into the environment.  Therefore, the Project may result in potentially significant impacts 
so this topic  will be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR.  
 

c. Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or 
acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste 
within one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed 
school?   

    

9c. Response:  (Source:  GE) 

Less Than Significant Impact. The schools nearest the site are:  Jefferson Elementary located approximately 
0.35 miles southwest of the Project site, Our Lady of Perpetual Help Catholic School located 0.39 miles north of 
the Project site, and Sierra Middle School located 0.51 miles northeast (GE).  As such, there are no existing or 
proposed schools within one-quarter mile of the Project site. Thus, given the distance to the nearest school and 
compliance with existing federal and state regulations, the Project site would not emit hazardous emissions or 
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handle hazardous or acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of an existing or 
proposed school.  Therefore, impacts would be less than significant so this topic will not be further analyzed and 
addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

d. Be located on a site which is included on a list of 
hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant to 
Government Code Section 65962.5 and, as a result, 
would it create a significant hazard to the public or the 
environment?   

    

9d.  Response:  (Source:  DTSC) 

Less Than Significant Impact. While the Project site will require additional oversight as identified in Response 
9(b) above, the Project site is not included on a list of hazardous material sites compiled pursuant to Government 
Code Section 65962.25 (DTSC). The nearest site listed as a voluntary cleanup is a dry cleaning business located 
at 5190 Arlington Avenue; less than one quarter mile south of site.  Thus, the Project would not result in a 
significant hazard to the public or the environment.  Therefore, impacts would be less than significant  so this 
topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

e. For a project located within an airport land use plan or, 
where such a plan has not been adopted, within two 
miles of a public airport or public use airport, would 
the project result in a safety hazard or excessive noise 
for people residing or working in the project area?   

    

9e. Response:  (Source:  ALUC-B; GE) 

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project site is located in the Riverside Municipal Airport Comprehensive 
Land Use Plan (RMCLUP) and is approximately one mile from the airport runway (GE). A majority of the Project 
site is located within the Riverside Municipal Airport Influence Area Zone B1 with smaller portions located with 
Zones C and D as shown in Figure 12, above The proposed Project will be required to be reviewed by the Airport 
Land Use Commission for its consistency with the RMCLUP.  Thus, because the Project is located within an 
airport land use plan and will increase site intensity it may potentially result in a safety hazard or excessive noise 
for people residing or working in the project area.  Therefore, the impacts may be potentially significant so this 
topic will be analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

f. Impair implementation of or physically interfere with 
an adopted emergency response plan or emergency 
evacuation plan?  

    

9f. Response:  (Source:  GP; HMBP; MC) 

Less Than Significant Impact.  The proposed Project site is located along Arlington Avenue which has been 
identified as one of the City’s potential evacuation routes (GP, p. PS 40). The proposed Project will be required to 
comply with the City’s Local Hazard Mitigation Plan adopted July 30, 2018 (LHMP).  This plan provides the 
planned response to extraordinary emergency situations associated with natural disasters, national security 
emergencies, and technological incidents affecting the City. Construction activities will be generally confined 
within the Project site. Any construction activities that may temporarily restrict vehicular traffic will be required 
to implement adequate and appropriate measures to facilitate the passage of persons and vehicles through/around 
any required road closures in accordance with the City’s LHMP. 
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All local roadways would remain open during Project construction and operation. Hence, the Project would not 
result in closures of local roadways that may have an effect on emergency response or evacuation plans in the 
vicinity of the Project site Further, construction activities occurring within the Project site would comply with all 
conditions, including grading permit conditions regarding fire access, and would not restrict access for emergency 
vehicles responding to incidents on the site or in the surrounding area. 

 
During operation, the Project site will be accessible via four driveways: two along Streeter Avenue and two along 
Arlington Avenue. The driveways will be designed and constructed pursuant to applicable local, state, and/or 
federal requirements related to emergency access and evacuation plans.  Additionally, the design of Project access 
and internal circulation routes, as well as the size and location of fire suppression facilities (e.g., hydrants and 
sprinklers), would be subject to City standards and conditions of approval. The City Fire Department would also 
review the proposed development plans prior to Project approval to ensure that adequate emergency access and on-
site circulation are provided. Thus, implementation of the proposed Project would not impair or physically interfere 
with an emergency response plan or evacuation plan. Therefore, impacts would be less than significant so this 
topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

g. Expose people or structures, either directly or 
indirectly, to a significant risk of loss, injury or death 
involving wildland fires?   

    

9g.  Response:  (Source:  CALFIRE; GP) 

Less Than Significant Impact. As further discussed in Section 20, Wildfire, the Project site is not identified as 
being in a very high fire hazard severity zone according to the Fire Hazard Severity Zones in the State 
Responsibility Area Map produced by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CALFIRE). 
Additionally, the Project site is not located within the City’s moderate, high, or very high hazard rating area (GP, 
p. PS-30).  As such, the Project site will not expose people or structures, either directly or indirectly, to a 
significant risk of loss, injury or death involving wildland fires. Therefore, impacts would be less than significant 
so this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 
10. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY 

Would the project: 
    

a. Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge 
requirements or otherwise substantially degrade 
surface or ground water quality?   

    

10a.  Response:  (Source: PSOMAS-A; PSOMAS-B) 
 
Less Than Significant Impact. The Project site is located within the Middle Santa Ana River Basin and 
Riverside-D Groundwater Management Zone.  Depth to groundwater is approximately 25 to 30 feet below 
surface. (WEIS, pp. 6-7).  A Preliminary Drainage Statement dated April 27, 2023was prepared for the project by 
PSOMAS (PSOMAS-A) and is included as Appendix D to this Initial Study.  A Preliminary Water Quality 
Management Plan (PWQMP) dated  April 14, 2023 was also prepared for the project by PSOMAS (PSOMAS-
B); also included as Appendix D to this Initial Study. 
 
Construction 
Potential threats to surface and ground water quality associated with the off-site areas, short-term grading and 
construction activities include discharges of construction-related sediment and hazardous materials (e.g., fuels). 
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To ensure that on-site and off-site construction activities do not impair water quality of downstream receiving 
waters, and because the total land disturbance area is greater than 1 acre, the applicant will obtain coverage under 
the statewide National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit for construction activities (i.e., 
Construction General Permit) which requires preparation of an effective Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 
(SWPPP) by a certified Qualified SWPPP Practitioner (QSP) and implemented onsite by a certified Qualified 
SWPPPP Developer (QSD), with annual reporting and monitoring requirements and enforcement by the 
RWQCB. The SWPPP would address both on-site and off-site areas of land disturbance by listing Best 
Management Practices (BMPs) for erosion and sediment control to minimize to the extent practicable the release 
of construction-related stormwater and non-stormwater discharges into off-site areas and storm drains. Said BMPs 
are expected to include silt fencing, gravel bags, stockpile covers, stabilized entrance/exit, secondary containment 
around hazardous materials, temporary sediment basins, and housekeeping measures to keep construction 
materials from leaving the boundaries of the project due to rain or wind. Additionally, the SWPPP would contain 
a visual monitoring program, a chemical monitoring program for “non-visible” pollutants to be implemented if 
there is a failure of BMPs, and a sediment monitoring plan if the site discharges directly to a water body listed on 
the 303(d) list for sediment (CWA Section 303(d) requires states to identify “impaired” water bodies as those 
which do not meet water quality standards and states are required to compile this information in a list and submit 
the list to the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for review and approval).  Therefore, through 
compliance with the NPDES permit and implementation of standard required BMPs, project impacts to surface 
and ground water quality would be less than significant.  

 
Operations 
Potential pollutants discharged to storm drains and downstream water bodies resulting from long-term occupancy 
and operations of the proposed project include litter, trash, and debris; oil, grease, metals, vehicle hydrocarbons; 
and sediments, nutrients, pesticides, and fertilizers from landscaped areas. The Project site is tributary to Santa 
Ana River Reach 3.  This receiving water’s list of impairments includes copper, indicator bacteria, and lead.  
Designated beneficial uses include agricultural supply, groundwater recharge, water contact recreation, 
noncontact water recreation, warm freshwater habitat, wildlife habitat, and for preservation of rare and endangered 
species (located approximately just over one mile downstream).  
 

Under existing conditions, the site has minimal landscape and is approximately 99 percent  impervious.  Off-site 
storm water runoff from Granada Avenue to the east is conveyed through the site but bypasses the existing LID 
treatment devices.   The northern portion of the site discharges to an existing 30-inch onsite storm drain system.  
The middle of the site discharges to another existing 30-inch storm drain while the south side of the site discharges 
to an existing 33-inch storm drain within Streeter Avenue; all entering the municipal storm drain system. . The 
Project side includes eight Drainage Management Areas (DMAs) with three discharge locations (PSOMAS- A, p. 
2).  
 
As described in the project-specific PWQMP, the proposed Project will include post-construction stormwater 
treatment. The site was determined to experience low percolation rates as the soil characteristics do not support on-
site infiltration. Further, allowing storm water to infiltration the on-site soil increases the potential for settlement, 
liquefaction and water-related damage to structures/improvements  so has been recommended to be avoided where 
possible, by the Geotechnical recommendations.  As such, modular wetlands are proposed to treat the stormwater.  
The existing vegetation onsite does not meet current development standards and will need to be removed. New 
drought tolerant landscaping is proposed through the site, which will significantly increase the pervious area. This 
will decrease the impervious area from 99 percent to approximately 72 percent.  As such, development flows will 
also be reduced due to an increase in pervious area.  Stormwater will be integrated into the site landscaping and 
pre-treated through biotreatment with modular wetlands before discharging directly into the City storm drains in 
Streeter Avenue. The drainage from the building roofs and interior roadways will be collected through roof drains, 
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site area drains, and catch basins.  This collected stormwater will be routed though the proposed storm drain system 
into the corresponding modular wetland BMPs for biotreatment before it is discharged into the flood control 
channel on Streeter Avenue. (PSOMAS-A, p. 4; PSOMAS-B, pp.7, 10, 13)  The post-development condition 
includes Low Impact Development (LID) Principles and LID BMPs have been incorporated into the site design to 
fully address all DMAs.  Further, it was determined that the LID design will not create a hydrologic condition of 
concern (HCOC) because the volume and time of concentration of storm water runoff for the post-development 
condition is not significantly different from the pre-development condition for a 2-year storm event.  A difference 
of 5 percent or less is considered insignificant.  The Project’s existing condition results in a volume of 27,483 cubic 
feet (cf) but will be reduced to 24,078 cf in the developed condition.  Hence the project results in a difference of 
less than 5 percent (PSOMAS-B, pp. 16-17).   
This system is incorporated into the project design pursuant to the NPDES permit for the Riverside County 
municipal storm drain system. Said permit allows the use of bioretention basins designed according to the WQMP 
manual and considers them an effective treatment method of incorporating LID into stormwater treatment. Further, 
in the existing condition, a 2-year storm event will generate 18.58 cubic feet per second (cfs) in discharge.  In the 
developed, condition, the discharge rate will be reduced to 16.44 cfs; a 2.14 cfs reduction. As such, the existing 
storm drain system has sufficient capacity. (PSOMAS-A, p. 4). 
 
Through compliance with existing regulations that address operational-phase discharges, project impacts to 
surface and ground waters will be less than significant. This topic will not be analyzed in the EIR. 

b. Substantially decrease groundwater supplies or 
interfere substantially with groundwater recharge such 
that the project may impede sustainable groundwater 
management of the basin?   

    

10b.  Response:  (Source:  UWMP) 

Less than Significant Impact.  The Project site does not use on-site groundwater or support groundwater wells 
on-site. The project site is located in the Arlington groundwater basin and would be served by the Riverside Public 
Utilities (RPU) for domestic water supply. According to RPU’s 2020 Urban Water Management Plan, RPU’s 
water supply from 2016 to 2020 has not included groundwater from the Arlington basin (UWMP, p. 6-7). Because 
the Arlington basin is not adjudicated, a Groundwater Management Plan (GWMP) was developed and currently, 
a Groundwater Sustainability Plan (GSP) is being prepared pursuant to the Sustainable Groundwater Management 
Act of 2014.  

The existing Project site is developed with 99 percent impervious surfaces, such as concrete, and limited 
landscaping so natural infiltration on-site is considered minimal. Therefore, the project site provides minimal 
groundwater recharge.  As discussed in Response 10(a) above, the proposed Project will increase the pervious 
areas of the site, integrate stormwater into the site landscaping and will be pre-treated through six biotreatment 
modular wetland facilities before it is discharged into the flood control channel on Streeter Avenue. As also 
discussed, in Response 10(a) above, contribution to groundwater recharge is also expected to be minimal because 
of the poor infiltration rate of the underlying soils and increased potential for settlement, liquefaction and water-
related damage to structures/improvements that could be caused by infiltration.  

Although the Project will increase the amount of  pervious area, the existing soil conditions limit the recharge 
ability of the site. Thus, the Project will not substantially decrease groundwater supplies or interfere substantially 
with groundwater recharge such that the project may impede sustainable groundwater management of the basin. 
Therefore, impacts are less than significant so this topic will not be further analyzed or addressed in the 
forthcoming EIR. 

c. Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the 
site or area, including through the alteration of the 
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course of a stream or river or through the addition of 
impervious surfaces, in a manner which would: 

i. Result in substantial erosion or siltation on-or-off-
site?     

10i  Response:  (Source:  Project Description)  

Less than Significant Impact. The Project site is located in an urbanized area that has been fully developed.  
Features such as a course of a stream or river are not located near or at the Project site. The Project site is an 
existing developed site containing two structures and a parking lot. In its existing condition, the Project site is 
covered in mostly impervious surfaces and some landscaped planters bordering the building structures and within 
the parking areas as shown in Figure 11.  
 
As shown in Figure 33, the existing on-site drainage system would be replaced in order to accommodate the 
proposed Project.   Flows from Project site will be captured and treated as discussed in Response 10(a) above, 
prior to entering the existing municipal storm drain system in Streeter Avenue. As identified in Response 10(a), 
above, implementation of BMPs as required by the SWPPP would ensure that project construction does not result 
in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site.  

During construction activities potential for substantial erosion is minimized through the implementation of a 
SWPPP during construction and catch basins and biotreatment BMP’s post construction. As such the proposed 
Project would not result in a substantial change in drainage patterns of the Project site that would cause substantial 
erosion or siltation, nor substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner that would result 
in flooding. Therefore, impacts would be less than significant so this topic will not be further analyzed and 
addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 

 

ii. Substantially increase the rate or amount of 
surface runoff in a manner which would result in 
flooding on-or-off-site? 

    

10ii  Response:  (Source:  PSOMAS-A) 

Less Than Significant Impact. As discussed in Response 10(a) above, the proposed Project will increase the 
pervious areas of the site which will actually reduce flows since the site is currently 99 percent impervious.  In the 
10 year storm event, the site currently generates a peak runoff of 21.07 cfs and 31.31 cfs in the 100 year storm 
event.  Post development runoff in the same storm events would result in 17.73 cfs and  25.45 cfs, respectively. 
(PSOMAS, p. 3) . Since the developed condition will actually decrease volumes, the Project will improve current 
flow conditions.   As such the Project will not substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner 
which would result in flooding on-or-off-site. Thus, impacts would be less than significant so this topic will not 
be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 

iii. Create or contribute runoff water which would 
exceed the capacity of existing or planned 
stormwater drainage systems or provide 
substantial additional sources of polluted runoff? 

    

10iii  Response:  (Source:  PSOMAS-A) 

Less Than Significant Impact. As indicated in Response 10(a) and 10(c.ii), above, the Project will result in a 
reduction of peak flows and  volumes.  As such the Project will not create or contribute runoff water which would 
exceed the capacity of existing or planned stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources 
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of polluted runoff. Thus, impacts would be less than significant so this topic will not be further analyzed and 
addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 

iv. Impede or redirect flood flows?     
10iv  Response:  (Source:  DWR; FEMA)  
 
Less Than Significant Impact. According to the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) prepared by the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) (Panel No. 06065C0710G, effective Aug. 28, 2008), the Project site 
is located in “Zone X – Other Flood Areas.” These are defined as “areas of 0.2 percent annual chance flood; areas 
of 1 percent annual chance flood with average depths of less than 1 foot or with drainage areas less than 1 square 
mile; and areas protected by levees from 1 percent annual chance flood.” Further, the California Department of 
Water Resources identifies a small portion of the Project site parking lot as partially within the dam inundation 
zone of Mary Street Dam (DWR).  However, the potential for impact by a dam breach is very low.  The City of 
Riverside Municipal Code Section 16.18 does not include Zone X (as shown on said FIRM map) as a Special 
Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), and it is therefore not subject to the City’s requirements pertaining to SFHAs. The 
property is not required to pay flood insurance within this flood zone designation. 
 
The proposed Project will incorporate an internal drainage system that would still connect to existing storm drains 
within the Public right-of-way along Streeter and Arlington Avenue. Also, the Project will not alter the course of 
a stream or river. Furthermore, since the Project site is an existing vacant developed site with two structures and 
parking lot, implementation of the Project would not introduce additional impervious area. Thus, the Project is 
not expected to impede or redirect flood flows as a result of such actions. Therefore, impacts would be less than 
significant so this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 
 

d. In flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche zones, risk release 
of pollutants due to project inundation?      

10d.  Response:  (Source:  DWR; FEMA;GE) 

Less Than Significant Impact.  The Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) prepared by the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) (Panel No. 06065C0710G, effective Aug. 28, 2008), shows the Project site is 
located in “Zone X – Other Flood Areas.” This is defined as “areas of 0.2 percent annual chance flood; areas of 1 
percent annual chance flood with average depths of less than 1 foot or with drainage areas less than 1 square mile; 
and areas protected by levees from 1 percent annual chance flood.” Further, the California Department of Water 
Resources identifies a small portion of the Project site parking lot with a very low potential for being impacted 
by a dam breach from the Mary Street Dam (DWR).  The City of Riverside Municipal Code Section 16.18 does 
not include Zone X (as shown on said FIRM map) as a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), and it is therefore not 
subject to the City’s requirements pertaining to SFHAs. The property is not required to pay flood insurance within 
this flood zone designation.  
 
The Project will not substantially change the overall drainage pattern of the Project site. In the event of inundation, 
the project would not risk a pollutant release any more than the risk from surrounding properties.  
 
The Project is not located within an identified seiche zone. A seiche is a surface wave created when a body of 
water is shaken, usually by earthquake activity. Seiches are of concern relative to water storage facilities because 
inundation from a seiche can occur if the wave overflows a containment wall, such as the wall of a reservoir, 
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water storage tank, dam, or other artificial body of water. Because of the distance from the proposed project site 
to surrounding large water bodies and reservoirs, inundation due to seiche is unlikely.   
 
The Project is not located within an identified tsunami zone. Tsunamis are a type of earthquake-induced flooding 
that is produced by large-scale sudden disturbances of the sea floor and can result in an increased wave height 
and a destructive wave surge into low-lying coastal areas. Because tsunamis occur in coastal areas and the project 
is located approximately 47 miles east of the Pacific Ocean, inundation due to tsunami is unlikely (GE). 
 
As such, the Project would not be exposed to the release of pollutants due to project inundation from flood, 
tsunami, or seiche. Therefore, impacts would be less than significant so this topic will not be further analyzed 
and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

e. Conflict with or obstruct implementation of a water 
quality control plan or sustainable groundwater 
management plan?   

    

10e.  Response:  (Source:  UWMP) 

Less Than Significant Impact.  As indicated in Responses 10(a) and 10(c), above. The local water quality control 
plan (Basin Plan) outlines the regulatory programs of the RWQCB, which address ground and surface water 
quality. Said programs include requirements from various NPDES permits including the Construction General 
Permit and municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4) permit for post-construction BMPs at new and re-
development sites. Because the project applicant would prepare and implement a SWPPP during construction  
and provide the required post-construction storm water quality treatment, no conflicts or obstructions with the 
Basin Plan are anticipated.   

Western Municipal Water District has prepared a groundwater management plan for the Arlington basin and is in 
the process of superseding that plan with a Groundwater Sustainability Plan (GSP) for the Arlington basin due to 
the state by 2022. The GSP will outline projects to ensure the basin is sustainable pursuant to the Sustainable 
Groundwater Management Act of 2014.  The Project’s land uses are consistent with the existing land uses and 
are unlikely to result in activities that would conflict with the forthcoming GSP. 

Thus, the Project will not conflict with or obstruct implementation of a water quality control plan or sustainable 
groundwater management plan. Therefore, impacts would be less than significant so this topic will not be further 
analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 
11. LAND USE AND PLANNING 

Would the project: 
    

a. Physically divide an established community?       
11a.  Response:  (Source: Project Description) 

No Impact. The Project site is an existing vacant developed site with buildings, parking lots, and pavement. The 
Project site is surrounded by office and commercial uses to the north; medium-density residential and office uses 
to the east; commercial and high-density residential uses to the south; and medium-density residential, office, and 
commercial uses to the west. Further, the Project does not propose any new roadways that could physically divide 
the existing community. Thus, the Project would not divide an established community. Therefore, no impacts  
are anticipated so this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
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b. Cause a significant environmental impact due to a 
conflict with any land use plan, policy, or regulation 
adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an 
environmental effect?  

    

11b. Response:  (Source:  GP; Zoning Code) 

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project proposes to change the General Plan land use designation from 
Commercial to Mixed Use-Village and the Zoning designation from Commercial General to Mixed-Use Village. 
These changes may affect existing land use documents resulting in potential impacts to land use plans, polices 
and/or regulations adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating and environmental effect. Therefore, impacts 
are potentially significant so this topic will be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR.  

12. MINERAL RESOURCES 
Would the project: 

    

a. Result in the loss of availability of a known mineral 
resource that would be of value to the residents of the 
state?  

    

12a.  Response:  (Source:  GP PEIR) 

No Impact. Portions of the City are located in Mineral Resource Zone (MRZ)-2 and MRZ-4. MRZ-2 is defined 
as Mineral Resource Zone where adequate information indicates that significant mineral deposits are present or 
there is a high likelihood for their presence and development should be controlled. MRZ-4 is defined as a Mineral 
Resource Zone where there is insufficient data to assign any other MRZ designation. (GP PEIR, p. 5.10-4).  
 
The Project site is located in MRZ-4.  As such, there is no sufficient data to determine the existence of mineral 
resources on-site. Additionally, the Project site is an existing vacant development and is fully paved. The Project 
does not involve extraction of mineral resources. No mineral resources have been identified on the Project site and 
there is no historical use of the site or surrounding area for mineral extraction purposes. The Project site is not, nor 
is it adjacent to, a locally important mineral resource recovery site delineated in the 2025 General Plan, or other 
land use plan.  
 
For the reasons stated above, the Project is not anticipated to result in the loss of availability of a known mineral 
resource that would be of value to the region and the residents of the state. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated 
so  this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

b. Result in the loss of availability of a locally-important 
mineral resource recovery site delineated on a local 
general plan, specific plan or other land use plan?  

 

    

12b.  Response:  (Source:  GP PEIR) 

No Impact.  As mentioned in Response 12(a), above, the Project site is located in an area with no known mineral 
resources of local or state importance. Since the Project site has previously been developed, implementation of 
proposed Project would not result in the loss of available resources. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated so this 
topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
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13. NOISE 
Would the project result in: 

    

a. Generation of a substantial temporary or permanent 
increase in ambient noise levels in the vicinity of the 
project in excess of standards established in the local 
general plan or noise ordinance, or applicable standards 
of other agencies?   

    

13a. Response:  (Source:  GP)  

Potentially Significant Impact. The proposed Project will include demolition of existing vacant development, 
construction and  may result in increased traffic related noise levels due to proposed residential and commercial 
uses.  Thus, the Project may generate a substantial temporary or permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the 
vicinity of the project in excess of standards established in the local general plan or noise ordinance, or applicable 
standards of other agencies.  Therefore, impacts would be potentially significant so this topic will be further 
analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

b. Generation of excessive groundborne vibration or 
groundborne noise levels?      

13b.  Response:  (Source:  Project Description) 

Potentially Significant Impact. Groundborne vibration and groundborne noise levels are not typically associated 
with residential and commercial uses. However, demolition and construction activity associated may result in 
vibration depending on the equipment and methods employed. Thus, the Project may generate excessive 
groundborne vibration or groundborne noise levels. Therefore, impacts are potentially significant so this topic 
will be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR.  

 
c. For a project located within the vicinity of a private 

airstrip or an airport land use plan or, where such a plan 
has not been adopted, within two miles of a public 
airport or public use airport, would the project expose 
people residing or working in the project area to 
excessive noise levels?  

    

13c.  Response:  (Source:  RMCLUP) 

Potentially Significant Impact.  As mentioned in Response 9(c) above, the Project lies within the Riverside 
Municipal Airport Comprehensive Land Use Plan (RMCLUP) and is located approximately one mile the airport 
runway. The Project site is located within RMCLUP 60 CNEL and 55 CNEL noise contours (RMCLUP, p. 3-33. 
Thus, the Project is located within the vicinity of an airport land use plan and may expose people residing or 
working in the project area to excessive noise levels. Therefore, impacts may be potentially significant  so this 
topic will be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR.  
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14. POPULATION AND HOUSING 
Would the project: 

    

a. Induce substantial unplanned population growth in an 
area, either directly (for example, by proposing new 
homes and businesses) or indirectly (for example, 
through extension of roads or other infrastructure)?   

    

14a.  Response:  (Source:  DOF; GP; USCB) 

Potentially Significant Impact. The proposed Project proposes to change the existing General Plan land use 
designation from C – Commercial  to MU-V – Mixed Use Village and change the existing zoning designation 
from CG – Commercial General to MU-V. The Project proposes to develop 27 residential buildings consisting of 
2- and 3-story structures which would result in a total of 388 residential dwelling units. It is project that 
implementation of the Project would introduce approximately 1,2155 additional residents to the City of Riverside. 
Thus, the Project may induce substantial unplanned population growth in an area, either directly or indirectly. 
Therefore, impacts may be potentially significant so this topic will be further analyzed and addressed in the 
forthcoming EIR. 
 
b. Displace substantial numbers of existing people or housing, 

necessitating the construction of replacement housing 
elsewhere?   

    

14b. Response:  (Source:  Project Description) 

No Impact.  The Project site is an existing vacant commercial development that is currently vacant.  Hence, no 
housing units would be displaced as a result of Project construction. Thus, the Project would not displace 
substantial numbers of existing people or housing, necessitating the construction of replacement housing 
elsewhere. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated and this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the 
forthcoming EIR. 
 

15. PUBLIC SERVICES.      
Would the project result in substantial adverse physical 
impacts associated with the provision of new or physically 
altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically 
altered governmental facilities, the construction of which 
could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to 
maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or other 
performance objectives for any of the public services:  

    

a. Fire protection?       
15a.  Response:  (Source:  GE; GP PEIR) 

Potentially Significant Impact.  The City of Riverside Fire Department (RFD) has 14 fire stations throughout 
the City of Riverside (GP PEIR, p. 5.13-6). The Project site is located approximately 0.83 miles east of the Airport 
Station No.5 at 5883 Arlington Avenue and approximately 1.70 miles southwest of the Magnolia Center Station 
No. 3 at 6395 Riverside Avenue (GE).   The Project proposes to introduce new residential uses to the area. Thus, 
the Project may result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically 

 
5.  Based on household generation factor of 3.13 people per dwelling unit for City of Riverside (DOF). 
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altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered governmental facilities, the construction of 
which could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response 
times or other performance objectives for fire protection. Therefore, the Project may result in potentially 
significant impacts so  this topic will be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 

 
b. Police protection?      

15b. Response:  (Source:  GE; GP PEIR) 

Potentially Significant Impact.  Police protection services for the Project area are provided by the Riverside 
Police Department (GP PEIR, pp. 5.13-2 – 5.13-5). The nearest police station to the project site is located 
approximately 1.74 miles to the south at 8181 Lincoln Avenue (GE). The Project proposes to introduce new 
residential uses to the area. Thus, the Project may result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with 
the provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered 
governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to 
maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or other performance objectives for police protection. 
Therefore, the Project may result in potentially significant impacts so  this topic will be further analyzed and 
addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 

 
c. Schools?       

15c.  Response:  (Source:  GP PEIR) 

Potentially Significant Impact.  The proposed project is located within the Riverside Unified School District 
(RUSD). The City’s 2025 General Plan PEIR identified that due to rapid growth in the City, RUSD schools are 
at capacity (GP PEIR, p. 5.13-8).  The Project proposes to introduce new residential uses to the area. Thus, the 
Project may result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically 
altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered governmental facilities, the construction of 
which could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response 
times or other performance objectives for schools. Therefore, the Project may result in potentially significant 
impacts so  this topic will be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

d. Parks?       
15d.  Response:  (Source:  GP) 

Potentially Significant Impact.  The City of Riverside maintains 52 public parks and open space areas 
encompassing more than 2,300 acres (GP, p. PR-3) The City of Riverside has adopted a standard for developed 
park acreage of three (3) acres per 1,000 residents. The standard is further broken down to favor neighborhood 
parks, with two (2) acres of neighborhood park provided per 1,000, and one (1) acre of community park land per 
1,000 persons, for a 2:1 ratio. Based on adopted classifications and standards, neighborhood parks should be 
located within a one-half-mile (1.5) radius of every residence and community parks within a two-mile (2) radius. 
(GP, p. PR-15). The Project proposes to introduce new residential uses to the area. With residential development, 
open space and park areas will be included as part of the Project to serve residents.  However, the Project may 
result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered 
governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered governmental facilities, the construction of which 
could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or 
other performance objectives for parks. Therefore, the Project may result in potentially significant impacts so  
this topic will be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR.  
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e. Other public facilities?       
15e.  Response:  (Source:  Project Description) 

Potentially Significant Impact.  The Project proposes to introduce new residential uses to the area. Thus, the 
Project may result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically 
altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered governmental facilities, the construction of 
which could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response 
times or other performance objectives for other public facilities. Therefore, the Project may result in potentially 
significant impacts so  this topic will be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR.  
 
16. RECREATION     

a. Would the project increase the use of existing 
neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational 
facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of 
the facility would occur or be accelerated?  

    

16a.  Response:  (Source:  Project Description) 

Potentially Significant Impact.  The Project proposes to introduce new residential uses to the area. With 
residential development, open space and park areas will be included as part of the Project to serve residents.  
However, the Project may result in an increase in the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other 
recreational facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or be accelerated. 
Therefore, the Project may result in potentially significant impacts so  this topic will be further analyzed and 
addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 

b. Does the project include recreational facilities or 
require the construction or expansion of recreational 
facilities which might have an adverse physical effect 
on the environment?   

    

16b.  Response:  (Source:  Project Description) 

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project proposes to introduce new residential uses to the area. With 
residential development, open space and park areas will be included as part of the Project to serve residents.  The 
Project will include recreational facilities or require the construction of recreational facilities which might have 
an adverse physical effect on the environment. Therefore, the Project may result in potentially significant 
impacts so  this topic will be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR.  
  
17. TRANSPORTATION 

Would the project: 
    

a. Conflict with a program, plan, ordinance, or policy 
addressing the circulation system, including transit, 
roadway, bicycle, and pedestrian facilities?  

    

17a.  Response:  (Source:  GP, Project Description) 

Potentially Significant Impact.  The Project proposes to introduce new residential uses to the area and provide 
for new commercial uses which may increase traffic volumes on the surrounding roadways.   Thus, while the 
Project is not expected to result in conflicts with a program, plan, ordinance, or policy addressing the circulation 
system, including transit, roadway, bicycle, and pedestrian facilities, nonetheless, the forthcoming EIR will 
provide a more detailed analysis of the potential impacts related to this issue. 
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b. Conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines 
section 15064.3, subdivision (b)?      

17b.  Response:  (Source:  Project Description)  

Potentially Significant Impact.  The Project proposes to introduce new residential uses to the area and provide 
for new commercial uses which may increase traffic volumes on the surrounding roadways.   While Project is not 
expected to result in conflicts with or be inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines section 15064.3, subdivision (b), 
nonetheless, the forthcoming EIR will provide a more detailed analysis of the potential impacts related to this 
issue.   
 

c. Substantially increase hazards due to a geometric 
design feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous 
intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm 
equipment)?   

    

17c.  Response:  (Source:  GP; Project Description) 

Less than Significant Impact. Regional access to the Project Site is provided via State Route 91 (SR-91) from 
Madison Avenue ramps located approximately 0.8 miles to the south. Local access is provided via Arlington 
Avenue and Streeter Avenue. Arlington Avenue is classified as a 120 feet (ft) arterial street with 6 lanes east of 
Streeter Avenue and an 88 ft arterial street with 4 lanes west of Streeter Avenue.  Streeter Avenue which will be 
the Projects frontage is classified as an 88 ft arterial street with 4 lanes. (GP, p. CCM-16). The proposed Project 
site will leave in place four of the six existing full access driveways: two along Arlington Avenue and two along 
Streeter Avenue. Primary site access for the residential area will be from Streeter Avenue with secondary access 
from Arlington Avenue. 
 
The northern most existing driveway along Streeter Avenue will be enhanced by the addition of a roundabout 
with an art installation. Visitor parking will be provided near the entry plaza prior to entering the residential area 
and several areas throughout the residential portion of the Project site.  Primary access to the residential portion 
of the site will be acquired from Streeter Avenue via two access gates along both sides of the entry driveway. A 
second and third access gate will be provided from the commercial area. 
 
The internal road network is designed to be at minimum 20 feet wide to allow for emergency vehicle access.  The 
driveway north of the existing Bank of America on Streeter Avenue will serve as egress for future residents and 
as an emergency access as reflected in Figure 9. 
 
The proposed Project’s internal road network would be designed to comply with the City’s development review 
process including review for compliance with all applicable fire code requirements for construction and access to 
the site. Project access does not include new travel lanes outside of the Project’s footprint and has been designed 
in conformance with the City’s engineering and fire department standards. Additionally, the Project would 
continue to utilize four of the six existing driveways. As a result, the project would not substantially increase 
hazards due to a geometric design feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or incompatible uses. 
Therefore, impacts would be less than significant so this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the 
forthcoming EIR. 
 

d.  Result in inadequate emergency access?       
17d.  Response:  (Source:  GP; Project Description) 

Less Than Significant Impact. The Project will leave in place four of the existing full access driveways: two 
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along Arlington Avenue and two along Streeter Avenue. All project access improvements have been designed in 
conformance with City engineering and fire department standards for emergency access and circulation. 
Additionally, Arlington Avenue is an arterial street that has been identified as a potential evacuation route (GP, 
p. PS 40). It is anticipated that all local roadways would remain open during Project construction and operation. 
Hence, the Project would not result in closures of local roadways that may have an effect on emergency access in 
the vicinity of the Project site.  Further, construction activities occurring within the Project site would comply 
with all conditions, including grading permit conditions regarding fire access, and would not restrict access for 
emergency vehicles responding to incidents on the site or in the surrounding area. 

 
Additionally, the design of Project access and internal circulation routes, as well as the size and location of fire 
suppression facilities (e.g., hydrants and sprinklers), would be subject to City standards and conditions of approval. 
The City Fire Department would also review the proposed development plans prior to Project approval to ensure 
that adequate emergency access and on-site circulation are provided. Thus, implementation of the proposed Project 
would not Result in inadequate emergency access. Therefore, impacts would be less than significant so this topic 
will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 
18. TRIBAL CULTURAL RESOURCES.  

Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of a tribal cultural resource, defined in Public 
Resources Code Section 21074 as either a site, feature, 
place, cultural landscape that is geographically defined in 
terms of the size and scope of the landscape, sacred place, 
or object with cultural value to a California Native 
American tribe, and that is: 

    

a. Listed or eligible for listing in the California Register 
of Historical Resources, or in a local register of 
historical resources as defined in Public Resources 
Code Section 5020.1(k), or 

    

18a. Response:  (Source:  Project Description) 

Potentially Significant Impact. The proposed Project may have the potential to affect tribal cultural resources, 
as defined in Public Resources Code Section 21074 as either a site, feature, place, cultural landscape that is 
geographically defined in terms of the size and scope of the landscape, sacred place, or object with cultural value 
to a California Native American tribe.  The Project proposes to demolish the existing vacant buildings associated 
with the former Sears Department Store and Automotive Service Center and construct a mixed use development 
in its place which are over 50 years of age, but these structures are not associated with any California Native 
American tribe.  As identified in Response to 5(a) above, because these structures are over 50 years of age, they 
meet the definition of a historic resource.   As such, the Project site is eligible for listing in the California Register 
of Historical Resources, or in a local register of historical resources as defined in Public Resources Code section 
5020.1(k). Therefore, the Project may result in a potentially significant impact so this topic will be further 
analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

b. A resource determined by the lead agency, in its 
discretion and supported by substantial evidence, to 
be significant pursuant to criteria set forth in 
subdivision (c) of Public Resources Code Section 
5024.1. In applying the criteria set forth in 
subdivision (c) of Public Resources Code Section 
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5024.1, the lead agency shall consider the 
significance of the resource to a California Native 
American tribe. 

18b. Response:  (Source:  Project Description) 

Potentially Significant Impact.   As of July 1, 2015, AB52, signed into law in 2014, amends CEQA and 
establishes new requirements for tribal consultation. The law applies to all projects that have a notice of preparation 
or notice of negative declaration/mitigated negative declaration. It also broadly defines a new resource category 
of "tribal cultural resource" and establishes a more robust process for meaningful consultation between the lead 
agency and Native American Tribes that includes: prescribed notification and response timelines, consultation on 
alternatives, resource identification, significance determinations, impact evaluation, and mitigation measures, and 
documentation of all consultation efforts to support CEQA findings. The City, as lead agency, is also required to 
coordinate with Native American Tribes through the SB18 consultation when an amendment or adoption of a 
general plan or specific plan, or designation of open space.  Because a General Plan Amendment is proposed as 
part of the Project, both AB52 and SB18 consultation are required.  Thus, the Project may cause a substantial 
adverse change in the significance of a tribal cultural resource determined to be significant pursuant to criteria set 
forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resources Code Section 5024.1. Therefore, the Project may result in a potentially 
significant impact so this topic will be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 

 
19. UTILITIES AND SYSTEM SERVICES. 

Would the project: 
    

a. Require or result in the relocation or construction of 
new or expanded water, wastewater treatment or 
stormwater drainage, electric power, natural gas, or 
telecommunication facilities, the construction or 
relocation of which could cause significant 
environmental effects?  

    

19a. Response:  (Source:  MC; Project Description; PSOMAS-A) 

Potentially Significant Impact. As discussed in Response 10(a) above, the existing storm drain system has 
sufficient capacity to serve the Project site and will not require new or relocated facilities.  Natural gas services 
for the Project site will be provided by Southern California Gas.  However, the Project’s use of natural gas will 
be reduced through compliance with Municipal Code 16.26 (MC) so no new or relocated facilities are anticipated.  
Further, the Project will connect to existing telecommunication facilities located along the Project frontage.   

RPU provides electrical services to the Project site. All electrical facilities would connect to existing connections 
in Arlington Avenue and Streeter Avenue. There are existing power poles located along Arlington Avenue located 
within the right-of-way.  An additional circuit will be required to meet the Project’s estimated electric demand.  
This will require approximately 1.5 miles of offsite trenching to connect to existing RPU electric facilities.  
Trenching will occur within existing ROW and will include approximately 0.5 miles in Streeter Avenue from 
Arlington Avenue to Central Avenue; approximately 0.5 miles in Central Avenue from Streeter Avenue to Hillside 
Avenue; and approximately 0.5 miles in Hillside Avenue Central Avenue to Mountain View Avenue.   It is 
anticipated that trenching may be as deep as 7 to 8 feet below ground.  There are some existing conduit and vaults 
within this alignment.  The Project will be required to provide areas of new 6.5-inch conduit and approximately 
10 electric vaults sized at 8 feet by 14 feet in order to provide the additional circuit and connect to existing facilities.  
With these improvements  RPU has sufficient capacity to serve the Project site.6  

 
6.  Email correspondence with Efren Mejia dated April 12, 2023. 
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As identified in Responses 19(b) and 19(c) below, water and wastewater will be further analyzed in the 
forthcoming EIR to ensure there is adequate capacity in the existing system.  Thus, the Project will not require or 
result in the relocation or construction of new or expanded facilities related to stormwater drainage, electric power, 
natural gas or telecommunications so these impacts will be less than significant  and not be further analyzed in the 
forthcoming EIR.  However, the Project may require or result in the relocation or construction of new or expanded 
water or wastewater treatment facilities.  Therefore, impacts are potentially significant so this topic will be further 
analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 

b. Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the 
project and reasonably foreseeable future development 
during normal, dry, and multiple dry years?  

    

19b. Response:  (Source:  GP PEIR; Project Description)   

Potentially Significant Impact.  The Project site is located within the Riverside Public Utilities (RPU) Service 
Area (GP PEIR, p. 5.16-8). The Project would replace 192,139  square feet of commercial uses with 388 
residential dwelling units and 25,320 square feet of mixed use commercial. Further analysis will be required to 
determine if sufficient water supplies are available to serve the project and reasonably foreseeable future 
development during normal, dry, and multiple dry years.  Therefore, the Project may result in potentially 
significant impacts so this topic will be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR.  
 

c. Result in a determination by the wastewater treatment 
provider which serves or may serve the project that it 
has adequate capacity to serve the project’s projected 
demand in addition to the provider’s existing 
commitments?   

    

19c. Response:  (Source:  GP PEIR; Project Description) 

Potentially Significant Impact. The Project site is located within the Riverside Public Utilities (RPU) service 
area (GP PEIR, p. 5.16-13). The Project would replace 192,139 square feet of commercial uses with 388 
residential dwelling units and 25,320 square feet of mixed use commercial. Further analysis will be required to 
determine if the wastewater treatment provider which serves the site, has adequate capacity to serve the project’s 
projected demand in addition to the provider’s existing commitments.  Therefore, the Project may result in 
potentially significant impacts so this topic will be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR.  
 

d. Generate solid waste in excess of State or local 
standards, or in excess of the capacity of local 
infrastructure, or otherwise impair the attainment of 
solid waste reduction goals?   

    

19d.  Response:  (Source:  CALR; GP PEIR; Project Description) 

Potentially Significant Impact. The project area is currently served by three landfills: Badlands Landfill, Lamb 
Canyon, and El Sobrante Landfill. Badlands accepts up to 5,000 tons of solid waste per day and is not anticipated 
to close until 2059.  Lamb Canyon accepts up to 5,000 tons of solid waste per day and is not anticipated to close 
in 2032. El Sobrante accepts 16,054 tons of solid waste per day and is not anticipated to close in 2051. (CALR). 
Solid waste collection services are provided by three companies in the City of Riverside. Burrtec provides solid 
waste collection services to the existing site and provides sustainable waste and recycling services in addition to 
having an extensive network of processing facilities that would manage the Project site’s waste stream to include 
solid waste, recyclables, green waste, food waste, construction and demolition waste, and electronic waste.  The 
Project may potentially generate solid waste in excess of State or local standards, or in excess of the capacity of 
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local infrastructure, or otherwise impair the attainment of solid waste reduction goals. Therefore, impacts are 
potentially significant so this topic will be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 

 
e. Comply with federal, state, and local management and 

reduction statutes and regulations related to solid 
waste?   

    

19e.  Response:  (Source:  Project Description) 

Less Than Significant.  The Project would generate solid waste during construction and operation activities, thus 
requiring consideration of waste reduction and recycling measures. The 1989 California Integrated Waste 
Management Act (AB 939) requires that specific waste diversion goals be achieved for all California cities and 
counties, including an overall reduction in solid waste produced by 50 percent by the year 2000. In addition, the 
California Solid Waste Reuse and Recycling Access Act of 1991, as amended, requires expanded or new 
development projects to incorporate storage areas for recycling bins into the proposed design. Additionally, AB 
341 (2011) established a state goal to reduce, recycle, or compost no less than 75 percent of waste generated by 
the year 2020.  The City is currently achieving a 60 percent diversion rate, well above AB 939 requirements.  
CALGreen also requires all developments to divert 50 percent of non-hazardous construction and demolition 
debris for all projects and 100 percent of excavated soil and land clearing debris for all nonresidential projects 
beginning January 1, 2011. Hence, the proposed Project will be required to comply with the City’s waste disposal 
requirements as well as CALGreen.  Thus, the Project would comply with federal, state, and local management 
and reduction statutes and regulations related to solid waste.  Therefore, the impacts would be less than 
significant so this topic will not be further analyzed in the EIR. 
 
20. WILDFIRE 

If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire hazard severity zones, 
would the project: 
a. Substantially impair an adopted emergency response plan or 

emergency evacuation plan?     

20a.  Response:  (Source:  CALFIRE; GP) 

Less Than Significant Impact. The Project site is not located in a State Responsibility Area (SRA) or in an area 
that is identified as being in a very high fire hazard severity zone according to the Fire Hazard Severity Zones in 
the SRA Map produced by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CALFIRE). Further, the 
City of Riverside has not designated the site as a very high, high, or moderate wildfire rating (GP, p. PS-30). As 
discussed in response to 9(f) above, the Project will not impair an adopted emergency response plan or emergency 
evacuation plan Therefore, impacts would be less than significant so this topic will not be further analyzed and 
addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 
 

b. Due to slope, prevailing winds, and other factors, 
exacerbate wildfire risks, and thereby expose project 
occupants to pollutant concentrations from a wildfire 
or the uncontrolled spread of a wildfire? 

    

20b.  Response:  (Source:  Initial Study Checklist) 

Less Than Significant Impact.  As discussed in Responses 7(a)(iv) and 20(a), above, the Project site is not 
located within a SRA very high fire, high or moderate hazard severity zone and the Project site is generally flat 
with no steep slopes located on or adjacent to the affected lands that would exacerbate wildfire risk (i.e., from 
upslope winds). No other natural features are present on-site that would exacerbate wildfire risks.  Thus, the 
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Project would not, due to slope, prevailing winds, and other factors, exacerbate wildfire risks and thereby expose 
Project occupants to pollutant concentrations from a wildfire or the uncontrolled spread of a wildfire. Therefore, 
impacts would be less than significant and this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the 
forthcoming EIR. 
 

c. Require the installation or maintenance of associated 
infrastructure (such as roads, fuel breaks, emergency 
water sources, power lines, or other utilities) that may 
exacerbate fire risk or that may result in temporary or 
ongoing impacts to the environment? 

    

20c.  Response:  (Source:  Initial Study Checklist) 

No Impact.  As discussed in Response 20(b), above, the Project site is generally flat with no steep slopes located 
on or adjacent to the landsite and the site is not located in or adjacent to a very high fire, high or moderate hazard 
severity zone. The Project site is fully served by existing roads and utilities.  As such, Project  will not need to 
construct any new roads, fuel breaks, power lines or other utilities.   Thus, the Project would not require the 
installation or maintenance of new associated infrastructure (such as roads, fuel breaks, emergency water sources, 
power lines or other utilities) that may exacerbate fire risk or result in temporary or ongoing impacts to the 
environment.  Therefore, no impacts are anticipates so this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in 
the forthcoming EIR. 
 

d. Expose people or structures to significant risks, 
including downslope or downstream flooding or 
landslides, as a result of runoff, post-fire slope 
instability, or drainage changes? 

    

20d.  Response:  (Source:  Initial Study Checklist) 

No Impact. As discussed in Response 20(b), above, the Project site and surrounding lands are relatively flat and 
the site is not located in or adjacent to a very high fire, high or moderate hazard severity zone. As such, the risk 
of downslope or downstream flooding or landslide hazards is considered to be low to nonexistent. Thus, the 
Project would not expose people or structures to significant risks including downslope or downstream flooding 
or landslides as a result of runoff, post-fire slope instability, or drainage changes. Therefore, no impacts are 
anticipated so this topic will not be further analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR. 

 
21. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE.     

a. Does the project have the potential to substantially 
degrade the quality of the environment, substantially 
reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a 
fish or wildlife population to drop below self-
sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or 
animal community, substantially reduce the number or 
restrict the range of a rare or an endangered plant or 
animal or eliminate important examples of the major 
periods of California history or prehistory?   

    

21a. Response:  (Source:  Initial Study Checklist) 
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Potentially Significant Impact. The Project site is an existing vacant developed site surrounded by existing 
development. As discussed in Section 4 – Biological Resources of this Initial Study, the Project site is fully 
developed and is not located within an area designated for nor does it contain suitable habitat for an endangered 
species, candidate, sensitive, or special-status species. Nonetheless, the Project would be required to comply with 
Mitigation Measure MM BIO-1, which requires a pre-construction bird survey during nesting season. Through 
compliance with MM BIO-1 as described in Section 4 – Biological Resources of this Initial Study, the proposed 
Project would have less than significant impacts with mitigation incorporated on biological resources. 
 
As discussed in Section 5 – Cultural Resources of this Initial Study, the site includes structures known to be over 
50 years of age and are eligible for listing in.  the National Register for Historic Places, California Register for 
Historic Resources, and the City of Riverside Historical Landmarks.  As such, impacts to Cultural Resources will 
be analyzed and addressed in the forthcoming EIR.  Last, as discussed in Section 18 – Tribal Cultural Resources 
of this Initial Study, the Project is subject to AB52 and SB18 so will be further analyzed and discussed in the 
forthcoming EIR.  
 
Therefore, the project may result in potentially significant impacts related to California history or prehistory. 
 

b. Does the project have impacts that are individually 
limited, but cumulatively considerable? 
(“Cumulatively considerable” means that the 
incremental effects of a project are considerable when 
viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, 
the effects of other current projects, and the effects of 
probable future projects)?   

    

21b. Response:  (Source:  Initial Study Checklist) 

Potentially Significant Impact.  The following topics will not be addressed in the forthcoming EIR, as they do 
not have the potential to result in significant impacts and will not result in cumulatively considerable impacts.  
 

Agriculture: The Project site does not contain Prime Farmland, Prime Farmland, Unique 
Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide Importance and does not contain Williamson Act contracts. 
Furthermore, the City of Riverside does not contain any lands designated for forestland or 
timberland. Additionally, the Project site was previously zoned as Commercial General, and is 
proposed to change to Mixed Use-Village. As such the Project will not convert existing 
agricultural or forest land to non-agricultural or non-forest use. Thus, the Project will not create 
cumulatively considerable impacts. 
 
Biological Resources: A small portion of the offsite footprint is located within Criteria Cell 621.  
However, a determination indicating the Project is consistent with the MSCHP was made by the 
RCA in June 2023.  Further, the Project site is an existing developed but vacant site that does not 
contain suitable habitat or existing habitat.  Implementation of mitigation measure MM BIO-1 
ensures Project would not result substantial impacts to biological resources.  Thus, the  Project 
will not create cumulatively considerable impacts. 
 
Geological Resources:  The Project will not result in direct or indirect substantial adverse effects, 
including the risk of loss, injury, or death related to geological resources,  Further, will 
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implementation of mitigation measure MM GEO-1, impacts to paleontological resources are less 
than significant. Thus, the  Project will not create cumulatively considerable impacts. 
 
Hydrology:  The Project will not violate any water quality standards, waste discharge 
requirements, degrade ground water quality or result in substantial erosion or flooding.  Further, 
there is sufficient capacity to in existing storm drain facilities to serve the proposed Project.  Thus, 
the  Project will not create cumulatively considerable impacts. 
 
Mineral Resources: The project site is located in MRZ-4, therefore there isn’t sufficient data to 
determine mineral resources on-site, therefore, development of the proposed Project will not have 
a cumulatively considerable impact on mineral resources. 
 
Wildfire: There is no significant risk of wildfire and wildfire impacts due to the Project’s location. 
Since the Project site has been previously developed and is located within an urbanized area, the 
Project site is not located on lands classified with very high fire hazard severity zone. Additionally, 
the Project would be required to adhere to City and CBC buildings codes and California Fire Code 
standards. The proposed Project will not cause cumulatively considerable impacts. 

 
The potential cumulative impacts related to the potentially significant impacts of the proposed Project will be 
addressed in the forthcoming EIR.    
 

c. Does the project have environmental effects which will 
cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, 
either directly or indirectly?   

    

21c. Response:  (Source:  Initial Study Checklist) 

Potentially Significant Impact.  The Project may potentially contribute to an exceedance of SCAQMD 
thresholds for air quality and greenhouse gases, which pose a threat to human health. Likewise, noise and traffic 
impacts associated with construction and operation of the proposed Project may impact human health and comfort. 
Project-specific air quality, noise, and traffic studies will be prepared to assess these impacts. Therefore, because 
all Project-related impacts have not been fully quantified, the Project may have a potentially significant impact 
to human health so this topic will be considered in the forthcoming EIR. 
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